In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency A I\/I O 3
{England and Wales)

toto o snaaea Notice of administrator’s proposals

to the Insolvency Act
1986 and regulation 9(5)
of The Administration
(Restrictions on Disposal
etc. to Connected Persons)
Regulations 2021.

>
<
o
n
14
>
I
g

&4

Companies House

URIRIR

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

lofcfsfsl2[8[1]e

Company number

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Pardoes Solicitors LLP

bold black capitals.

|

I Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Julie

Surname Palmer

Administrator’s address

Building name/number| Units 1-3 Hilltop Business Park

Street [ Devizes Road

Post town | Salisbury

County/Region | Wiltshire

o [s[pa [4[0[F]

Country |

I Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) Stephen © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Powell another administrator.

I Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 5 Prospect House, Meridians Cross © Other administrator
! Use this section to tell us about

Street focean Way another administrator.

Post town | Southampton

County/Region

Postcode [slol 1[4l Taltly

Country | )

04/21 Version 2.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

.

Qualifying report and administrator’s statement ©

1 attach a copy of the qualifying report

D | attach a statement of disposal

© As required by regulation 9(5) of
The Administration (Restrictions on
Disposal etc. to Connected Persons)
Regulations 2021)

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

Fa VAV

fof2 [ofs [2fof2[s

04/21 Version 2.0




@ Begbies Traynor

The affairs, business and property of the Partnership are being managed by the Joint
Administrators, who act as the Partnership’s agents and without personal liability.

Pardoes Solicitors LLP (In Administration)

Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England

and Wales) Rules 2016




Important Notice

This statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the provisions of the insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Circumstances giving rise to our appointment
Statement of affairs

The administration period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and expenses

Other information to assist creditors
Conclusion

0O 000D ODOOOQDOODOUOOD

Appendices

1. Account of receipts and payments
Draft statement of affairs
Remuneration and expenses
SIP 16 Statement
Evaluator qualifying report

Hp e Dd =



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Partnership”

“the administration”

“the administrators”,
“our’, "us”

W eu

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Pardoes Solicitors LLP (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Act on 21 March
2023

Julie Anne Palmer of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Units 1-3 Hilltop Business
Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP3 4UF and Stephen Mark Powell of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 5 Prospect House, Meridians Cross, Ocean Way,
Southampton, SO14 3TJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a partnership, means a creditor of the partnership
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the partnership, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(@) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, .charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable}), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention
(other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii) of the
Act)

Any creditor of the Partnership whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Partnership

Trading name:

Date of incorporation:
Partnership registered number:

Partnership registered office:

Former registered office:

Trading address:

Principal business activities:
Designated Member

Auditors / Accountants:

Moratorium under Part A1 of the Act:

3. DETAILS

ADMINISTRATORS

Date of appointment:

Date of resignation:

Court:

Court Case Number:

Person making appointment /

application:

Acts of the administrators:

Pardoes Solicitors LLP
Pardoes Solicitors

25 February 2013
0C382819

Units 1 - 3 Hilllop Business Park, Devizes Road, Salisbury,
Wiiltshire, SP3 4UF

West Quay House, West Quay Close, Bridgwater, TA6 3EU
West Quay House, West Quay Close, Bridgwater, TA6 3EU

Blackdown House, Blackbrook Busines Park, Taunton, Somerset,
TA1 2PX .

Glenthorne House, 38 Princes Street, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 1EJ
Legal Services
Bhavani Hogarty

Hazlewoods LLP, Windsor House, Bayshill Road, Cheltenham,
GLS0 3AT

No such moratorium has been in force for the Partnership at any

time within the period of two years ending with the day on which it
entered administration.

APPOINTMENT OF

21 March 2023

N/A

High Court of Justice
000022 - 2023

Bhavani Hogarty of West Quay House, Northgate, Bridgwater,
Somerset, United Kingdom, TA6 3EU (as reflected at Companies
House) on behalf of the Limited Liability Partnership

The Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Partnership without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator from
time to time.



Type of Proceedings: The proceedings will be COMI proceedings as defined by the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as follows:
“3 (1) The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(@) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b)  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

© realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

(2)  Subject to sub-paragraph (4), the administrator of a company must perform his functions in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole.

(3)  The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(a)
unless he thinks either- .

(a) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company'’s creditors as a whole.

(4)  The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph (1)(c)
only if-

(a) he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1)(a) and (b), and
(b) he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO OUR
APPOINTMENT

Background Information

The business began trading as a partnership in or around the 1920's, providing legal advice to clients in the
Southwest region of the UK. The Partnership offered a range of specialisms, and it quickly began to develop
an excellent reputation in the local area.

The Partnership’s supportive customer base, combined with the employment of a number of key personnel,
enabled the Partnership to grow over a period of time. Additional offices were opened across the region and
the Partnership was able to trade successfully for a number of years, becoming the largest and longest serving
legal firm in Bridgewater.

The Partnership became formally incorporated as a Limited Liability Partnership on 25 February 2013 with
three Designated Members initially being appointed. Barclays Bank PL.C (“Barclays”) provided loans to both
the Partnership to assist with the initial cashflow demands along with loans to the various partners to buy in to
the Partnership. Security was granted to Barclays in respect of a fixed and floating charge.

The business was formally transferred to the newly incorporated entity on 03 April 2014.

The Partnership’s extensive service lines, which included divorce, property and boundary dispute, residential
and commercial conveyancing, wills and probate, criminal defence and employment law, enabled it to increase
turnover and additional offices were secured in Yeovil and Taunton.

-3-



Additional finance was required towards the end of November 2016 to enable the continued growth of the
business. This was secured as follows:

¢ Aloan was secured from Lloyds Bank PLC (“Lloyds”) who were granted a fixed and floating charge.

¢ The sale of the Partnership’s Personal Injury department, which historically had been the least
profitable service line.

The above generated sufficient funds to discharge the Partnership’s liability to Barclays and to fund ongoing
trade.

Extracts from the Partnership’s accounts for the previous three years are set out below:

PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT Management Filed Filed Filed Filed
Accounts Accounts 30 Accounts 30 Accounts 30 Accounts 30
February 2023 April 2022 April 2021 April 2020 April 2019
£ £ £ £ £
Turmnover - 2,635,537 2,717,792 3,159,033 3,558,749
Administration Expenses - (2,298,160) (2,504,697) (2,881,686) (3,344,789)
Other Operating Income - - 92,183 25,315 -
Operating Profit - 337,377 305,278 302,662 213,960
Interest Receivable / Similar - 42,815 29,120 73,670 64,572
Expenses
Interest Payable / Similar - (168,333) (135,424) (137,494) (118,666)
Expenses
Profit for the Year Before - 211,859 198,974 238,838 159,866
Members’ Remuneration and
Profit Shares
Members’ Remuneration - (211,859) (198,974) (238,838) (159,866)
Profit / (Loss) for the Year - - - - -
BALANCE SHEET Management Filed Filed Filed Filed
Accounts Accounts 30 Accounts 30 - Accounts 30 Accounts 30
February 2023 April 2022 April 2021 April 2020 April 2019
£ £ £ £ £
Fixed Assets
Goodwill - - - - . -
Fixtures and Fittings 86,513 74,386 87,513 84,528 98,815
Motor Vehicles 406 304 406 542 723
Current Assets
Cash and Short-Term Deposits (173,976) - 44 80 262
Trade Debtors 121,449 257,208 270,082 247,314 218,042
Amounts Receivable on Contracts 1,468,116 1,342,110 1,445,857 1,530,018 1,632,314
Other Debtors - 437,843 401,411 375,607 140,909
Prepayments and  Accrued 44,689 10,396 186,649 10,558 239,534
Income
1,547,197 2,047,557 2,303,999 2,163,577 82,196
Creditors: Falling Due Within 1 (1,132,043.43) (1,378,025) (1,618,854) (1,319,803) (1,281,674)
Year
Net Current Assets - 669,539 685,189 843,774 931,583
Total Assets Less Cumrent - 744,229 773,108 928,844 1,026,121
Liabilities
Creditors: Falling Due After 1 Year - (498,544) (465,897) (622,031) (776,385)




Net Assets Attributable to - 245,685 307,211 306,813 248,736
Members ;

REPRESENTED BY:
Loans / Other Debts Due to
Member
Members’ Capital - 245,685 307,211 306,813 249,736
Total Members’ Interests .
Amounts Due from Members - (141,800) (116,676) (119,679) (140,909)
Loans / Other Debts Due to - 245,685 307,211 306,813 249,736
Members

- 103,885 190,535 187,134 108,827

By 2019, the Partnership was generating tumover in the region of £3.5miillion per annum. The Partnership was
expecting to continue achieving similar annual tumover as the future of ongoing trade looked promising.

The reasons for the Partnership’s insolvency

Whilst tumover had historically been high, the effects of the Pandemic resulted in a significant decrease from
£3.5million to around £2.5million as a result of the Partnership’s clients seeking to preserve their own financial
position.

The Partnership implemented several cost-saving measures, which included changes to case management
procedures in the hope of reducing non-recoverable work in progress (largely because of a number of legacy
cases) and of placing staff members on furlough.

In addition to this, focus was placed on the tendering and acquisition of key contracts with the Legal Aid Agency
(“LAA") for family and criminal work which were successful. The Partnership was also successful in retendering
for a new 2022 Standard Crime Contract with the LAA.

However, these measures were insufficient to enable the Partnership to continue to meet its ongoing monthly
overheads. As a resul, it fell behind with payments to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") and repayments to
Lloyds. The Partnership was able to agree a Time to Pay Arrangement with HMRC, however, the agreed
repayments significantly inhibited the available monthly cashfiow.

Correspondence received from both HMRC and Lloyds referenced enforcement action and it was considered
that the Partnership would uitimately be required to enter some form of insolvency procedure.

With increasing pressure from both HMRC and Lloyds, the Partnership sought advice from its financial advisors
and talks were initiated with a competitor law firm as regards a potential acquisition. Discussions began with a
potential acquirer in or around August 2022.

The proposed acquirer considered that any acquisition would need to be by way of an insolvency procedure
(by virtue of the outstanding liabilities) and, as such, the Partners were introduced to Julie Anne Palmer of
Begbies Traynor for insolvency advice. An initial meeting took place between the various parties on 15
September 2022 to discuss the Partnership’s financial position and how a pre-packaged Administration sale
might take place.

Unfortunately, the anticipated sale to the above acquirer did not proceed.

The Partnership continued to trade in the meantime and in October 2022 the Board took further advice in
respect of the options available. It was agreed that they would need to formally instruct Begbies Traynor to
assist with a pre-packaged Administration sale of the Partnership’s business and assets for the following
reasons:



1. A pre-packaged sale via Administration would allow the insolvent but potentially profit-making
business to escape the burden of historic debts as to give interested parties the opportunity to consider
a business and / or asset purchase and to maximise the value for creditors.

2. The sale would result in the employees transferring to the purchaser under Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations (“TUPE”). This was anticipated to save
34 jobs and mitigate redundancy and payment in lieu of notice claims totalling approximately
£425,500.00.

It was noted that a sale of business and assets would have to be concluded relatively quickly so as to preserve
the goodwill in the Partnership and due to the fact that there were limited funds available to enable the
Partnership to continue to trade whilst it was marketed for sale. The marketing strategy detailed below
demonstrates that asset realisations were maximised on behalf of creditors as the sale price exceeded the ex-
situ value of the Partnership’s assets.

It is also noted that the alternative options available to the Partnership were considered, such as trading in
Administration, Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and a Partnership Voluntary Arrangement as detailed below in
this report.

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

A pre-packaged sale via Administration would allow the insolvent but potentially profit-making business to
escape the burden of historic debts as to give interested parties the opportunity to consider a business and or
asset purchase and to maximise the value for creditors.

A review of the Partnership’s list of creditors indicated that it was likely valueless within its present corporate
structure given its level of debt which totalled £1,381,669.11 (albeit noting that the estimated liabilities to
creditors has since changed), comprising the following:

CREDITOR TYPE DEBT STATUS
£
Lloyds Bank PLC (Loan) 171,467.45 Secured
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 112,500.00 Secondary Preferential
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) 301,634.37 Secondary Preferential
Lloyds Bank PLC (Bounce Back Loan) 33,711.00 Unsecured
Trade Creditors 182,288.85 Unsecured
Other Loans 154,544 .48 Unsecured
Employees (Estimated Entitlements) 425,522.96 Unsecured
TOTAL 1,381,669.11

A pre-packaged Administration appeared to benefit the Partnership’s creditors as the in-situ asset valuation
was greater than the ex-situ valuation. It was anticipated that this would maximise asset realisations compared
to that of a liquidation scenario. The marketing strategy detailed below demonstrates this.

Other options available to the Partnership were considered, such as trading in Administration, a Partnership
Voluntary Arrangement (‘PVA") and a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") as detailed below. However,
none of these options would have maximised the asset realisations for creditors. There was no evidence that
a CVA would be approved (particularly given the size and aged nature of HMRC's debt) or successfully
completed (given the existing cashflow difficulties). There were also insufficient funds available to enable the
Partnership to trade in Administration.

As aresult of the pre-packaged sale a total of 34 of the Partnership’s employees were automatically transferred
to the purchaser under TUPE. This resulted in the mitigation of additional claims against the Partnership in

-6-



relation to payment in lieu of notice, redundancy pay, holiday pay and wage arrears which are estimated to
total £425,522.96.

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Administrators are yet to receive a Statement of Affairs from the Designated Member and, as such, a draft
‘Statement of Affairs of the Partnership as at 21 March 2023 is attached at Appendix 2.

It makes no provision for the costs of the Administration or any subsequent liquidation or voluntary
arrangement.

Our comments on the statement of affairs are as follows:
SECURED CREDITORS

Lloyds were granted a fixed and floating charge over the Partnership's assets on 15 November 2016-and this
was registered on 15 November 2016.

The amount outstanding to Lloyds as at the date of our appointment was £171,467.45.

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE

Goodwill

The Partnership’s goodwill was valued on an in-situ and ex-situ basis of £150,000.00 and nil respectively. The
goodwill is comprised in the sale to South West Advocates Limited ("SWA”) for £200,000.00.

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE

Office Equipment, Vehicle and Fixtures

The Partnership’s office equipment, vehicle and fixtures were valued on an in-situ and ex-situ basis of
£8,250.00 and £1,500.00 respectively. These assets are comprised in the sale to SWA for £4,997.00.

Seller’'s Records
There is considered to be no value in these records, however, they are comprised in the sale to SWA for £1.00.
Business Contracts

There is considered to be no value in these contracts, however, they are comprised in the sale to SWA for
£1.00.

Business Intellectual Property Rights

There is considered to be no value in these rights, however, they are comprised in the sale to SWA for £1.00.

Monies Held by Third Parties

Funds totalling £3,011.94 were held by a firm of solicitors on behalf of the Partnership and have been received
in full further to our appointment.

Work in Progress (“WIP”)

The Partnership’s WIP was not valued prior to our appointment and the amount owing to the Partnership was
recorded as £1,579,795.54. However, it was considered that likely realisations from the outstanding ledger
would be relatively nominal. The reasons for this are detailed in the enclosed SIP16 Report at Appendix 3.

-7-



The sale agreement with SWA provides that £10,000.00 is payable in respect of the first £100,000.00 of WIP.
Thereafter, 10% of WIP realised up to £750,000.00 and 20% of WIP realised thereafter.

Prepayments

The Partnership’s records indicated that it was owed prepayments in the amount of £44,689.03. We are liaising
with the Designated Member to obtain a breakdown of these monies. However, it is anticipated that these
relate to items such as rental deposits or monies for services that have since been fuffilled.

Book Debts

The Partnership’s book debt ledger totalled £112,227.83 as at the date of our appointment. However, it was
noted that a significant proportion of the debts was aged over 90 days. As such, the ledger was considered to
have an uncertain realisable value.

The book debts were comprised in the sale to SWA for £45,000.00 with the provision that a further 60% of the
total amount collected in excess of £150,000.00 would also be payable by SWA.

Foot Anstey Monies

A number of the former partners had previously owned a property known as Chandos House, Units 1 and 2
Heron Gate Office Park, Taunton. This property was sold and the sale proceeds of £138,000.00 are held in an
escrow account.

As part of the sale to SWA, the Designated Member and a former Designated Member assigned any interest
that they had in the sale proceeds to the Partnership. The estimated to realise value is reflected as uncertain.

PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS

Primary Preferential Creditors

There are no known primary preferential creditors.

Secondary Preferential Creditors

HMRC are anticipated to be owed £414,134.37 in respect of VAT and PAYE liabilities.
NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS

The Partnership’s non-preferential unsecured creditors are estimated to total £1,304,394.57 and comprise:

o Trade Creditors £270,356.26
o Designated Members  £571,181.83
e Banks £154,544.48 N
e Former Partners £308,312.00

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of Administration,
from 21 March 2023 to 28 April 2023. - :

Receipts

The following has been realised during the period of this report:
-8-



¢ Monies Held by Third Parties: £3,011.94
¢ Funds Held on Appointment: £10,000.00
¢ Rental Income: £5,083.33

it should also be noted that funds totalling £30,000.00 have been received in fespect of the amount due on
completion of the sale of the business and assets. These funds are currently held by our instructed solicitors,
TLT LLP and, as such, are not reflected in the receipts and payments account.

These funds have been requested and are anticipated to be received shortly.

Payments

The only payment made during the period of this report is £5,083.33 in respect of rent payable.
Work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff

A general summary of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on

our firm’s website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we
have set out a more detailed summary of the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every
piece of work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides
sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial
benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only.

General case administration and planning

Since our appointment we have prepared a case planning and strategy memorandum, carried out
regular reviews of the case and held frequent strategy meetings with our instructed solicitors, engaged
with various stakeholders including creditors, the Designated Member, Lloyds and the Solicitors
Regulatory Authority (“SRA"), dealit with routine correspondence and emails, maintained physical and
electronic records, maintained the administrators’ bank account and filed relevant correspondence. We
have also carried out reviews of the Administrators’ insurance bond and of our ethics and anti-money
laundering procedure.

The majority of the above work derived no direct financial benefit for creditors. However, the Insolvency
Profession is a highly regulated industry, and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how
the case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the
case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We are required to ensure that the necessary notifications of our appointment as Administrators are
provided to the Partnership, the Partnership's creditors and various other stakeholders. Time has also
been spent notifying all relevant parties (in accordance with statute) of our appointment, which has
included filing notice of our appointment with Companies House and advertising this in the London
Gazette, liaising with the Designed Member in respect of the preparation of the Partnership’s Statement
of Affairs, preparing our Proposals and issuing these to creditors, sending a VAT 769 Notification to
HMRC and liaising with creditors in respect of our appointment.

The majority of the above work derived no direct financial benefit for creditors. However, the Insolvency
Profession is a highly regulated industry, and we are required to ensure that we comply with statute and
best practice guidelines.



Investigations

The Administrators are required to investigate the Partnership’s affairs to enable a confidential report to
be submitted to the Insolvency Service on the Designated Members’ conduct. Furthermore, this would
assist with identifying whether there are any potential claims against the Designed Members, or any
other parties, which may result in further realisations to the insolvent estate.

We have commenced our investigations into various aspects of the Partnership’s affairs including
issuing questionnaires to its Designated Member and former Designated Members.

We have also requested information from the Partnership’s accountant and liaised with the Designated
Member to gain a better understanding of the Partnership’s affairs and the reasons for its failure.

Further to our appointment, we wrote to the Partnership’s bank to request copies of the bank statements
which will be reviewed once received.

. We have also requested a copy of the Partnership’s accounting software which, upon receipt, we will
review alongside other records obtained.

We have a statutory duty to carry out these investigations and to report to the Insolvency Service on the
Designated Member’s conduct. Furthermore, this work may result in additional asset realisations which
could enable us to distribute further funds to the Partnership’s secured, preferential and, potentially, its
unsecured creditors.
Realisation of assets

The following work has been carried out in respect of the Partnership’s assets:

¢ Sale Proceeds: Following our appointment we completed the sale of the Partnership’s business
and assets to SWA as follows:

ASSET SALE
PRICE

£

Goodwill 200,000.00
Book Debts 45,000.00
Business Contracts 1.00
Business Intellectual Property Rights 1.00
Office Equipment, Vehicle and Fixtures and Fittings 4,997.00
Sellers Records 1.00
Work in Progress 10,000.00
TOTAL 260,000.00

Payment for the Partnership’s business and assets will be as follows:

o £30,000.00 — Payable on completion
o £30,000.00 ~ Payable within 60 days of completion
o £200,000.00 — Payable over quarterly instalments of £10,000 for a period of 5 years

In addition, the following provisions were made:
+ Additional WIP Consideration:
(i) 10% of the total amount that SWA collects in respect of the WIP (having converted it from

WIP to debt) within the first calendar year from the Completion Date in excess of the WIP

Threshold of £100,000.00 and up to a total of £750,000; and
-10-



(i) 20% of the total amount that SWA collects in respect of the WIP (having converted it from
WIP to debt) within the first calendar year from the Completion Date above £750,000.

¢ Additional Book Debt Consideration:

60% of the total amount that SWA collects in respect of the book debts in excess of the book
debt threshold of £150,000.00.

The initial payment of £30,000.00 has been received and is currently held by TLT. These funds have
been requested and are expected to be received shortly.

Book Debts: As above, the Partnership’s book debts comprised the sale to SWA. On the date
of our appointment, we requested and received a copy of the debtor ledger as at the date of our
appointment. SWA's collection of these debts will be reviewed in accordance with the terms of
the sale agreement to establish if any additional amounts are payable by them.

Foot Anstey Monies: To date we have requested and received various documents regarding
the monies held by a third-party solicitor so as to establish our claim in those monies.
Furthermore, we have instructed our solicitor to write to the third-party solicitor holding those
monies, requesting payment into the Administration bank account. We are yet to receive a
response.

Monies Held by Third Parties: Prior to our appointment we were advised that the legal practice
was holding monies totalling £3,011.94 on behalf of the Partnership. We have since requested
repayment of those monies which have been received in full Partnership

Prepayments: The Partnership’s records indicated that it was owed prepayments in the amount
of £44,689.03. We are liaising with the Designated Member to obtain a breakdown of these
monies. However, it is anticipated that these relate to items such as rental deposits or monies
for services that have since been fulfilled.

Rent: A two-month License to Occupy was issued in respect of one of the trading premises.
SWA, as occupier, is liable for the costs incurred during the period of occupation. Since our
appointment we have liaised with both SWA and the landlord as regards monies due during the
license period. As such, funds totalling £5,083.33 have been received in respect of rent due for
the first month of occupation. These have been duly remitted to the landlord.

We have also obtained public liability insurance so as to ensure that adequate cover is in place
during the period of occupation.

Work in Progress: As above, the Partnership’s WIP is comprised in the sale to SWA. On the
date of our appointment, we requested and received a copy of the WIP ledger as at the date of
our appointment. SWA's collection of these monies will be reviewed in accordance with the
terms of the sale agreement to establish if any additional amounts are payable by them.

This work is expected to result in sufficient realisations to enable a repayment to be made to Lloyds as the
Partnership’s secured creditor. It has also facilitated the transfer of the Partnership’s employees which has
mitigated potential creditors’ claims.

Dealing with creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Since our appointment we have dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations,
maintained up to date creditor records and amended claims received, discussed the progress of the
Administration with creditors.

-11-



Best practice means that we should respond to creditors in a timely manner. Whilst this work has not derived
any financial benefit to creditors, it has ensured that, where possible creditors have been able to claim under
relevant insurance policies.

Other matters which include seeking decisions of creditors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision

procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Finally, we have undertaken relevant searches to establish the presence of an occupational pension scheme
and filed the necessary notices with the Pensions Regulator, The Pension Protection Fund and the pension
scheme’s Trustees and de-registered the Partnership from VAT.

The majority of the above work derived no financial benefit for creditors. However, the Insolvency Profession
is @ highly regulated industry, and we are required to ensure that the above work is completed in line with
statute and best practice guidelines. . :

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

A copy of our SIP 16 Statement that was attached to our letter notifying creditors of our appointment is attached
at Appendix 4.

Whilst our SIP 16 Statement was sent to creditors shortly after completion of the sale of the business and
assets, a decision was made not to send the Proposals at the same time. This is because the Partnership’s
Statement of Affairs had not been finalised at the time of sending and it was considered that this was a key
document that would assist creditors in understanding the anticipated deficiency in the Administration process.

Sale to a connected party— requirement for a Qualifying Report

Where a sale of the Partnership's assets involves a substantial disposal to a connected party within the eight-
week period after the appointment of an Administrator, the purchaser must obtain a qualifying report from an
Evaluator.

This report was provided to me on 21 March 2023. The Evaluator is Malcolm Niekirk who is a solicitor, qualified
and regulated specialising in Insolvency legislation and who is also a non-appointment taking Insolvency
Practitioner.

As such, it is considered that he has considerable experience and knowledge in both the legal services industry
but also of the relevant Insolvency legislation and, as Administrators, we confirm that having regard to the date
on which the report was made on 21 March 2023, we are satisfied that Malcolm Niekirk had sufficient relevant
knowledge and experience to make the report, and that the content of the report complies with ‘The
Administration (Restrictions on Disposal etc. to Connected Persons) Regulations 2021'.

A copy of the report is enclosed at Appendix 5. The report confirms that the Evaluator was satisfied that the

consideration to be provided for the relevant property and the grounds for the substantial disposal are
reasonable in the circumstances.

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (as detailed in the draft Statement of Affairs) are as
follows:

Secured creditor

The Partnership granted a fixed aﬁd floating charge to Lloyds on 15 November 2016 and this was registered
on 15 November 2016.

-12-



The amount outstanding to Lloyds as at our appointment totalled £171,467.45.
Primary Preferential creditors

There are no known primary preferential creditors as the Partnership’s employees transferred to SWA on 21
March 2023.

Secondary preferential creditors

Further to the changes to the Finance Act 2020, HMRC are now able to claim secondary preferential status for
certain liabilities. Taxes owed by the business to HMRC comprising of VAT, PAYE Income Tax, Employee
National Insurance Contributions, Student loan deductions and Construction Industry Scheme deductions fall
under the secondary preferential status. '

The secondary preferential claim of HMIRC is estimated at £414,134.37.

Unsecured creditors

Claims of unsecured creditors were estimated at £1,304,394.57. Significant unsecured creditor claims
comprise the following:

o Designated Members / Members: It is anticipated that there are amounts owing to designated
members, former designated members and former partners totalling £879,493.83; and

¢ Funding Circle: Funding Circle’s claim is anticipated to total £120,833.46.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class
of the Partnership’s creditor as follows:

Secured creditor

it is estimated that there will be a retumn to Lloyds under their fixed charge. However, it should be noted that
the associated costs of the Administration (which will be approved by Lloyds in their capacity as secured
creditor) will likely result in them suffering a small shortfall.

We are unable to quantify this shortfall at present as it will depend on the ongoing costs of the Administration.
Primary Preferential creditors |

As above, there are no known primary preferential creditors.

Secondary preferential creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations, there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to HMRC as secondary preferential creditor.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the Partnership has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Partnership’s net property available for
the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting
for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The floating charge holder may not
participate in the distribution of the prescribed part of the Partnership’s net property. The prescribed part of the
Partnership's net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

a 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;,
-13-



Q 20% of net property thereafter,
m] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £800,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not
apply (Section 176A(5)).

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Partnership’s net property, to be nil and there
will be no distribution under the prescribed part.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As explained in our initial correspondence confirming our appointment as administrators, the Limitation Act
1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Partnership. Case law indicates that where a partnership is
in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you
have any concems in relation to your claim against the Partnership becoming time-barred during the course of
the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available to
you to prevent this.

8. OUR PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above.

It was not reasonably practicable to rescue the Partnership as a going concern as the secondary preferential
and non-preferential unsecured creditors totalled £1,718,528.94 and its assets were only estimated to realise
£158,250.00, plus any amounts recoverable in respect of book debts and work in progress, in a best-case
scenario. In addition to this, the Partnership was estimated to make a loss for the current year. As such, it
seemed unfikely that any offer would be received to rescue the business as a going concem.

Furthermore, it seemed unlikely that the second objective, namely to achieve a better result for the
Partnership’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Partnership were wound up (without first being in
Administration), would be achieved. This was because secondary preferential creditors were estimated to total
£414,134.37 (comprising VAT and PAYE armrears of £112,500.00 and £301,634.37 respectively). It was
anticipated that the sale of the Partnership’s assets would be insufficient to discharge the costs of the
Administration and the Partnership’s secondary preferential debts in full, resulting in there being insufficient
funds available to distribute to the Partnership’s unsecured creditors.

For these reasons it is not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph
3(1)(a) and 3(1)(b), and consequently the most appropriate objective to pursue in this case is that specified in
sub-paragraph 3(1)(c), namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors. Furthermore, we consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessarily harm the
interests of the creditors of the Partnership as a whole.

-14-



Details of proposals

We consider that this purpose has already been achieved by virtue of the sale that completed to the purchaser
on 21 March 2023 which has maximised the value of the Partnership’s assets and is anticipated to result in
sufficient funds being available to declare and pay a distribution to Lloyds under their fixed charge.

Furthermore, the sale has mitigated further claims as a result of the transfer of employees to SWA.

In order that the purpose of the Administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remain in office as
Administrators to conclude the realisation of the Partnership’s assets and the payment to Lloyds as the
Partnership's secured creditor. The principal matters to deal with in this respect are:

e Realising the remaining deferred consideration payments in respect of the sale of the Partnership’s
assets;

¢ Liaising with SWA as regards the realisation of book debts that comprised the sale and conducting a
reconciliation to establish if there are further monies due to the Partnership;

e Liaising with SWA as regards the realisation of WIP that comprised the sale and conducting a
reconciliation to establish if there are further monies due to the Partnership;

« Liaising with our instructed solicitors and various third parties as regards the Foot Anstey monies with
a view to realising the Partnership’s interest in these funds;

« Liaising with SWA as regards the proposed change of the Partnership’s name (as required by the
SRA);

o Liaising with SWA as regards monies due under the license to occupy and collecting these funds for
payment to the landlord;

e Instructing accountants to provide advice on any capital gains tax that may be due following the sale
of the Partnership’s goodwill and other assets;

e Seeking legal advice as regards the validity of Lloyds’ charge;

e Conducting our investigations into the affairs of the Partnership and the conduct of its current and
former Designated Members and submitting our report to the Insolvency Service;

¢ Liaising with Barclays Bank PLC as regards the transfer of any remaining Client monies that are
to be held by SWA under SRA obligations;

e Obtaining extensions of the Administration so as to enable the collection of the sale proceeds
as detailed above; and

¢ Distributing funds to Lioyds as the Partnership's fixed charge holder.

Following these events, we propose to finalise distributions to the secured creditors.
Exit from Administration

Dissolution

On present information we consider that the Partnership will have insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors. Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as Administrators and that the purpose of the Administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to deliver a notice of moving from Administration to dissolution to the Registrar of Companies. Upon the
registration of such notice our appointment as Administrators ceases to have effect, and at the end of three
months the Partnership will automatically be dissolved.

Where an Administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Companies, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the Court and send a copy to each creditor of the Partnership, and on application by
any interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the Partnership.

Contingency Plan — Extending the Administration

As above, itis anticipated that it will not be possible to finalise the Administration within one year of the date of
our appointment. In particular, this situation will arise given that the deferred consideration is payable over a

-15-



period of five years. The appointment of an Administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the period of
one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect. However, our term of office may be extended either
by Court order for a specified period or by consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding twelve
months. It may therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending
the period of the Administration for up to a further twelve months following the anniversary of our appointment
in order to ensure that the objective of the Administration can be fully achieved.

Contingency Plan — unforeseen surplus funds

If (whether or not an extension to the period of administration actually becomes necessary) it ultimately
transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distribution to the unsecured creditors, then unless
the Court makes an order pemmitting such a distribution on our application, we will issue revised proposals for
consideration by creditors dealing with the most appropriate exit strategy from the Administration in those
circumstances.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS.

Appendix 3 provides details of the work “The Work” that we have carried out, the associated costs and our
proposed remuneration. The Work was carried out pursuant to an agreement made between us and the
Designated Member entered into on 21 November 2022 (“the Agreement”). The Agreement provides for the
payment of our fees and the discharge of expenses incurred by us (collectively referred to as “the pre-
administration costs”) in carrying out the Work.

The Work was carried out before the Partnership entered Administration because of the following reasons:

1. The Partnership was at significant risk of enforcement and/or winding up action from its unsecured
creditors (namely HMRC) in addition to action likely to be taken by the Partnership’s secured
creditor (Lloyds),

2. As a result of the above the Partnership’s creditors were at risk of suffering significantly reduced

asset realisations;

3. All of the Partnership’s employees were at risk of losing their jobs if the business and assets were
not sold and as a result of a partial transfer to the Purchaser,;

4, The Work would allow for a pre-packaged sale to take place; and

5. For these reasons we considered that the Work would further the achievement of the objective of
Administration being pursued, namely realising property to make a distribution to one or more
secured of preferential creditors.

In the period before the Partnership entered into Administration, we carried out the following:

+ Liaised with the Partnership in relation to its financial position and the proposed strategy as regards a
proposed Administration;

+ Completed internal ethical and anti-money laundering checks;
o Liaised with the Designated Member as to updates on the Partnership’s financial position, the
process of a pre-packaged Administration generally and the proposed strategy for marketing the

business and assets.

¢ Liaised with the Partnership’s management team and reviewed cashflow forecasts so as to determine
how long the Partnership could continue to trade for in the lead up to the proposed Administration;

¢ Prepared the case strategy and corresponded with third parties;

-16-



¢ Instructed agents to value and market the business and assets;

¢ Assisted with the advertisement and marketing of the business and assets for sale in accordance with
SIP16 and the marketing essentials;

* Attended management meetings and liaised with interested parties as regards offers made by them
in respect of the purchase of the Partnership’s business and assets;

e Liaised with and negotiated upon the proposed sale with interested parties. Note that this includes
setting a deadline for best and final offers (as detailed in the SIP16 report);

e Attending strategy calls with management; and

e Liaising with Lloyds, Barclays Bank PLC and other key creditors as regards the proposed strategy.
Full details of the Work is provided within the SIP 16 Report at Appendix 3.

The pre-Administration costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of recipient Net VAT Gross
amount amount

£ £ £

Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor 75,568.00 | 15,113.60 | 90,681.60
Legal Fees incurred in preparing | TLT LLP 78,423.00 | 15,684.60 | 94,107.60

the relevant appointment
documentation, filing the relevant
notices of intention to appoint on
various parties, preparing the sale
and purchase agreement, liaising
with the purchasers’ solicitors
with regards to proposed
changes to the sale agreements
and preparing the relevant deed
of release in respect of Lloyds'
charge.

Legal Expenses in relation to the | TLT LLP 163.50 32.70 196.20
preparation of the Notices of
Intention to Appoint |.
Administrators and the Notice of
Appointment of Administrators
which comprise Court fees.

Agents fee in respect of | Eddisons Commercial Limited 15,750.00 | 3,150.00 | 18,900.00
reviewing the Partnership’s
assets at the trading premises,
providing a valuation of the
assets, liaising with the
Partnership’s Designated
Member to prepare a Sales Pack
for distribution to interested
parties, marketing the assets on
the open market, liaising and

-17-



negotiating with interested parties
and liaising with finance
providers.

£750.00: Valuation
£15,000.00: 10% Sales
Commission and
capped at £15,000.00

Agent's expenses incurred for | Eddisons Commercial Limited 245.00 49.00 294.00
marketing the business and
assets for sale:

+ [P Bid: £245.00

TOTAL PRE- 170,149.50 | 34,029.90 | 204,179.40
ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-administration costs are unpaid and we are seeking that they be paid as an expense of the
administration. Approval to discharge such costs (“the unpaid pre-Administration costs”) as an expense is
required from the creditors’ committee, or in the absence of a committee, or if the committee does not make a
determination, the secured creditor of the Partnership. ‘

Whilst our time costs incurred in relation to the Work total £75,568.00 plus VAT, it is noted that the
Administrators intend to only seek approval from Lloyds (in their capacity as secured creditor) up to £35,000.00
plus expenses plus VAT.

Payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs requires separate approval and is not part of our proposals
subject to approval.

In order to provide sufficient information to consider approval of the payment of the unpaid pre-Administration
costs, a document detailing the work carried out, the associated costs and the proposed remuneration is
provided together with a pre-Administration Time Costs Summary at Appendix 3. These show the number of
hours spent by each grade of staff involved in the case and give the average hourly rate charged.

10. REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES -

Remuneration

We have not at this time drawn any funds on account of our remuneration, nor on account of certain expenses
as approval has not previously been sought. Best practice guidance provides that payments to an office holder
should be fair and reasonable and reflect the work that has been, and will be, properly carried out. The
following proposal represents what we believe is a fair and reasonable fee basis, based on the work which
has been carried out to date and the work which is yet to be undertaken.

We propose that the basis of our remuneration be fixed under Rule 18.16 of the Rules by reference to the time
properly given by us and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate at Appendix 3.

We consider that the Partnership has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors other than by virtue of the prescribed part fund of any net floating charge property). In these
circumstances, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make a determination, it is for
each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Partnership to determine the basis of our
remuneration under Rule 18.18 of the Rules. Please note that we are required to disclose any business or
personal relationships with parties responsible for approving our remuneration. Our firm is currently on Lloyds'

-18-



approved list of insolvency providers. As a result, we consider that our firm has a business relationship with the
secured creditor. However, we do not consider that the relationship will give rise to a conflict of interest in this
case.

Appendix 3 sets out our firm’s hourly charge out rates, our fees estimate and the time that we and our staff
have spent in attending to matters arising in the Administration since 21 March 2023.

Expenses

We propose that expenses for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group,
be charged in accordance with our firm’s policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 3. These expenses
will be identified by us and will be payable subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis
of our remuneration.

Estimate of expenses

We are required by the Rules to provide creditors with details of the expenses that we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in the course of the administration. This information also appears at Appendix 3.

Expenditure incurred to date

All expenses incurred to date are included in Appendix 3 and are set out below. It is not considered that any of
the expenses incurred to date are excessive within the context of the case.

Description Name of recipient Category Net amount VAT
£ £

Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Category 1 99.80

Statutory Bond Marsh Category 1 190.00 38.00

Postage Postworks Category 1 209.34 41.87

Legal Fees TLTLLP Category 1 601.00 120.20

Public liability insurance Eddisons Insurance Services | Category 2 185.60 37.12

11. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of Designated Member

We have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the Designated Member and any person we consider
to be or have been a shadow or de facto Designated Member during the period of three years before the date
of our appointment, in relation to their management of the affairs of the Partnership and the causes of its failure.
We are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy.

As Administrators of the Partnership we are required by best practice guidance to make enquiries of creditors
as to whether they wish to raise any concerns regarding the way in which the Partnership’s business was
conducted prior to the commencement of the Administration, or wish to bring to our attention any potential
recoveries for the estate. If you would like to bring any such issues to our attention please do so in writing to
the address detailed at Section 1 of this report. This request for information is standard practice and does not
imply any criticism or cause of action against any person concermned in the management of the Partnership’s
affairs.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold:

-19 -



Date of sale Asset sold and Consideration paid and date | Name of Relationship with the
nature of Purchaser | Partnership
transaction

21 March 2023 | Business and | £260,000.00 of which | South West | The Joint Administrators
assets as detailed | £30,000.00 was paid on 21 | Advocates | have been made aware of
at Appendix 4 March 2023. The balance of | Limited the following connections

monies due is payable as
detailed above.

Additional WIP Consideration
10% of the total amount that
SWA collects in respect of the
WIP within the first calendar
year from the Completion
Date in excess of the WIP
Threshold of £100,000.00
and up to a total of £750,000;
and

20% of the total amount that
SWA collects in respect of the
WIP within the first calendar
year from the Completion
Date above £750,000.

Additional Book Debt
Consideration

between the Partnership
and the purchaser:

e Bhavani Hogarty — A
Designated Member of
the Partnership and a
Director and
Shareholder of the
purchaser.

e Guy Adams - A
Designated Member of
the Partnership and a
retired Director of the
purchaser. -

o Maeve Vickery - A
retired Designated
Member of the
Partnership and a
retired Director of the

60% of the total amount that purchaser
SWA collects in respect of the
book debts in excess of the
book debt threshold of
£150,000.00.

Investigations carried out to date

We are yet to conduct our initial assessment of the Partnership and the conduct of its Designated Members
and shadow / de facto Designated Members. This work will be completed shortly.

Deemed delivery
These proposals will be deemed to have been delivered on 04 May 2023.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would
like further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same
at https:/Mmwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice. if you require a hard copy of the information, please
do not hesitate to contact us.

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the

-20-




permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or
expenses which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of
at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less
than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of
receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or
the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

12. CONCLUSION

As explained in Section 7 above, the Partnership has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made
to unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part).

In the circumstances, we are not required to seek a decision from the creditors on the approval of our proposals.
However, creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Partnership, may request that
a decision is sought from the unsecured creditors as to whether to approve our proposals, via a qualifying
decision procedure. Any such request must be delivered to our office in writing within 8 business days of 17
May 2023. If no such requests are received, our proposals are deemed to have been approved by the creditors.
Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved, we will write to you to confirm that is the position.

Subject to the approval of our proposals we will report on progress again approximately six months after the
commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the sooner.

S M Powell
Joint Administrator

Date: 02 May 2023

-21-



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

21 March 2023 to 28 April 2023



Pardoes Solicitors LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/03/2023 From 21/03/2023
of Affairs To 28/04/2023 To 28/04/2023
£ £ £
‘ SECURED ASSETS
'200,000.00 ‘Goodwill NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(171,467:45) Lloyds Bank PLC NIL. NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
45,000.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
1.00 Business Contracts NIL NIL
1.00° Business Intellectual Property Rights NIL NIL
Uncertain Foot Anstey Monies NIL NIL
Funds Held on Appointment 10,000.00 10,000.00
3,011.94  Monies Held by Third Parties 3,011.94 3,011.94
4,997.00 Office Equipment, Vehicle and Fixtures- NIL NIL
NIL Prepayments’ NIL NIL
Rent. 5,083.33 5,083.33
1.00 Seller's Records NIL NiIL
10,000.00 Work in Progress NIL NIL
18,095.27 18,095.27
COST OF REALISATIONS
Rent'Payable 5,083.33 5,083.33
(5,083.33) (5,083.33)
SECONDARY PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(414,134.37) HMRC NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(154,544 48) Banks/Institutions NiL NiL
(571,181 :83) Designated Members NIL NIL
(308,312.00) Former Partners NIL NIL
(270,356.26) Trade Creditors NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{1.626,984.45) 13,011.94 13,011.94
REPRESENTED BY' ' .
Barclays.FL Current Acc 13,011.94

13,011.94




. APPENDIX 2

DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 21 MARCH
2023




Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS - DRAFT

Name of Company
Pardoes Solicitors LLP

Company Number
0C3828189

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number

000022-2023

Statement as to the affairs of

Pardoes Solicitors LLP

Units 1 - 3 Hilltop Business Park
Devizes Road

Salisbury

Wiltshire

SP3 4UF

on the 21 March 2023, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of
the above named company as at 21 March 2023 the date that the company entered administration.
understand that proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone who makes, or causes
to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a statement of truth without an honest belief in its

truth.

Full Name

Signed

Dated




Pardoes Solicitors LLP
Company Registered Number: OC382819
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 March 2023

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assets Book Value Realise
£

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Goodwill NIL 200,000.00
Lloyds Bank PLC (171,467.45)

28,532.55 28,532.55
Assets subject to floating charge:
Office Equipment, Vehicle and Fixtures 1,500.00 4,997.00
Seller's Records NIL 1.00
Business Contracts NIL 1.00
Business Intellectual Property Rights NIL 1.00
Work in Progress 1,5679,795.54 10,000.00
Monies Held by Third Parties 3,011.94 3,011.94
Prepayments 44,689.03 NIL
Book Debts 112,227.83 45,000.00
Foot Anstey Monies 138,000.00 Uncertain
Uncharged assets:
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 91,544.49

Signature ‘Date




Pardoes Solicitors LLP
Company Registered Number: OC382819
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 March 2023

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (Carried from Page A) 91,544.49
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
. NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 91,544.49
2nd Preferential Creditors:-
HMRC . 414,134.37
. 414,134.37
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards 2nd preferential creditors (322,589.88)
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2003 Floating Charge Creditors
NIL
(322,589.88)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders (322,589.88)
Debts secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (322,589.88)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
Total assets available to unsecured creditors NIL

Signature Date




Pardoes Solicitors LLP
Company Registered Number: OC382819
Statement Of Affairs as at 21 March 2023

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realise

’ £

Shortfall to preferential creditors/F.C's pre 15 Sept 2003 (brought down) 322,589.88

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

- Trade Creditors 270,356.26
Designated Members 571,181.83
Banks/Institutions 154,544.48
Former Partners 308,312.00

1,304,394.57

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

(1,626,984.45)

(1,626,984.45)

NIL

(1,626,984.45)

Signature

Date




Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Pardoes Solicitors LLP

Company Registered Number: OC382819

B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CAQ00 Albion Chambers Broad Street, Bristol, BS1 1DR 1,374.63
CA01 Austen Lloyd Legal Recruitment 16 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4NT 5,832.00
CAD3 The Access Group The Armstrong Building, 10 Oakwood Drive, Loughborough Science & Enterprise Park, 8,286.99
Loughborough, Leicestershire, LE11 3QF
CB00 Bewley Recruitment Ltd 48 Meadow Way, Horley, RH6 3JA ' 9,663.46
CB01 Bravo Benefits Limited Office 4 Swan Park Business Centre, Kettlebrook Road, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B77 311.58
1AG
CB02 Brook Street (UK) Ltd 34 George Street, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU1 2AZ 0.54
CB03 BT Group plc 1 Braham Street, London, E1 8EE 1,453.58
CB04 Bonnie Griffiths Unknown 22.08
CBOS Lloyds Bank PLC - Bounce Back Loan PO Box 1000, Andover, BX1 1LT 33,711.02
CCo00 Cansford Laboratories Pentwyn Business Centre, 1A Wharfedale Road, Cardiff, CF23 7HB 1,481.70
CCo1 Carter Brown Suite 8 Enterprise Court, Oakham Business Park, Hamilton Way, Mansfield, Nottingham, 1,418.58
NG18 5BU
CCco2 Channel Communication Services Ltd 87 Macrae Road, Ham Green, Pill, Bristol, BS20 6DD 1,206.78
CCo03 Complete Business Solutions Group Ltd 1st Floor, 1 Europa Drive, Sheffield, S9 1XT 2,015.51
CCo4 Maeve Vickery Cob Castle, Pyleigh, Lydeard St Lawrence, Taunton, Somerset, TA4 3RA 289,311.75
CD0o Dr W Ahmed Unknown 1,859.40
CDO1 D A Languages Ltd Statham House, Talbot Road, Old Trafford, Stretford, Manchester, M32 OFP 2,016.00
CD02 DNA Legal Ltd Unit G1, Business Park, Manor Road, Frome, BA11 4FN 762.90
CcDo03 DPS Software Ltd Herewood House, 288 Southbury Road, Enfield, EN1 1TR 3,473.66
CD04 Dr Damian Gamble - Unknown 1,934.90
CDO05 Dr Andrew Hitchcock Unknown 600.00
CD06 Dr Indoe Unknown 1,319.76
CDO7 Or R D Keenan Unknown 663.40
cDos Dr Joseph Ramsay Unknown 1,500.50
CDO09 Dr L C Sheppard " Unknown 1,840.32
CDOA Dr Tim Hull Psych Experts, 75 Harborne Road, Birmingham, B15 3DH 1,682.80
CF00 G2 Legal Ltd 80 Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3FX 12,000.00
Signature

Page 1 of §

IPS SQL Ver. 2015.09



Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Pardoes Solicitors LLP

Company Registered Number: OC382819

B - Company Creditors

Page 2 of 5

1PS SQL Ver. 2015.09

Key Name Address £
CFO01 Funding Circle c/o Begbies Traynor, 31st Floor, 40 Bank Street, London, E14 5NR 120,833.46
CGO0o Great Ormond Street Hospital Great Ormond Street, London, WC1N 3JH 651.00
CGo1 Elizabeth Gates Unknown 894.60
CG02 George Rylance Unknown 418.50
CGo3 Guy Adams 8 Barford Close, Spaxton, Bridgewater, Somerset, TA5 IAE 51,029.21
CHO00 HM Revenue & Customs (Insolvency Claims Handling Unit), Room BP3202 Warkworth House, Benton Park View, 414,134.37
Longbenton, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE98 127
CHO1 Hazelwoods Castlemead, Lower Castle Street, Bristol, BS1 3AG 7,144.00
CHo02 Healthcare South West Ltd 60 Staplegrove Road, Taunton, TA1 1DH 2,429.21
CHO03 Hilton H P Unknown 273.03
CHO05 Bhavani Hogarty The Old Rectory , Forge Lane, Weston Street, East Chinnock, Yeovil, BA22 9EQ 230,840.87
Cloo Dr Susan Jones Unknown 1,053.00
CJoo Jonathan Rich Unknown 344.60
CJo1 Dr D L Robinson Unknown 2,093.04
CJ02 John Sanford Medical Ltd 3 Broadway House, 32-35 Broad Street, Hereford, HR4 9AR 972.00
CL0O L&E Price Ltd PO BOX 903, Exeter, Devon, EX6 7XB 5,871.52
. CLo1 Langport Leveller Westover Trading. Estate, Huish Episcopi, TA10 9YQ 1,285.20
CL02 Lexis Nexis 30 Farringdon Street, London, Greater London, EC4A 4HH 676.99
CLO3 Lextox The Maltings, E Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 SEA 1,798.80
CLO4 Legal Marketing Services Limited Bickerton House, Lloyd Drive, Ellesmere Port, CH65 9HQ 48.00
CLO5S Lloyds Bank PLC PO Box 1000, Andover, BX1 1LT 171,467.45
CMO00 MBL Seminars 6 Worsley Road, Worsley, Manchester, M28 2NL 648.00
CMO1 Mills & Reeves 27 Park End Street, Oxford, OX1 1HU 2,528.20
CMO02 Marketplace Merchant Solutions 124 City Road, London, EC1V 2NX 83.98
CMO03 Morton Eaves Associates 32 Hendford, Yeovil, BA20 1TG 94.75
CNOO Nadira Huda Unknown 604.50
CNO1 NBA Solutions Ltd 39 Staplegrove Road, Taunton, TA1 1DG 1,792.50
CNO2 Perry's.Recycling Rimpton Road, Marston Magna, Yeovil, BA22 8DL 1,624.80
CP0O Paid Disbursements Account Various 21,802.28
Signature



Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
Pardoes Solicitors LLP

Company Registered Number: OC382819

B - Company Creditors

Key Name Address £
CPO1 PHS Group Limited Block B, Western Industrial Estate, Caerphilly, CF83 1XH 380.40
CP02 Psychology Associates Ltd 41-43 Lower Fore Street, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6JQ 1,963.03
CPO3 Psychology Consultancy Services Ltd C/Q Fruition Accountancy Ltd , Unit 4, Three Spires House, Station Road, Lichfield, WS13 1,586.52
B6HX
CP04 Psychology Experts 5 Westbourne Grove, Hove, BN3 5PJ 2,015.80
CQoo Queen Square Chambers 56 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4PR 726.48
CRO00 Royal Mail 185 Farringdon Road, London, EC1A 1AA 18.53
CRO1 Reynolds Porter Chamberiain Bridgewater House, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX 10,717.26
CR02 Rebecca Bevan HR 12 Drakes Crescent, Tatworth, PA20 2TE 36,207.36
CS00 Southwest Digital Systems Ltd Unit 3 Suprema Industrial Estate, Edington, Somerset, TA7 9LF 1,126.13
CS01 Smart Recruitment 190a Bermondsey Street, London, SE1 3TQ 2,217.60
CS02 SSE Energy Supply Limited No.1 Forbury Place, 43 Forbury Road, Reading, RG1 3JH 4,428.69
Cso04 Christopher Jon Spencer (Deceased) C/O Thrings LLP 6 Drakes Meadow, Penny Lane, Swindon, SN3 3LL 1.00
CSs09 Ms C O'Brien By Email Only 308,312.00
CTO00 Renvilles Chandos House, Heron Gate, Hankridge Way, Taunton, TA1 2LR 7,722.93
CTO01 Thirsty Work 25 - 26 Apple Lane, Sowton Industrial Estate, Exeter, EX2 5GL 243.00
CT02 Thrings LLP The Paragon, Counterslip, Redcliffe, Avon, Bristol, BS1 6BX 7,159.05
CT03 Tailored Support Solutions Limited Unit F7 Walton Cornerstones, 2 Liston Street, Liverpool, L4 5RT 12,800.01
CT06 The Cheviot Trust Kingswood House, 58-64 Baxter Ave, Southend-on-Sea, SS2 6BG 10,272.00
CcT07 Thrings Solicitors LLP 6 Drakes Meadow, Swindon, SN3 3LL . 24,976.17
CV0o Venn Group C/O Coltman Warner Cranston LLP, DX, Unit 3, Coventry Innovation Village, Coventry 18,209.82
University Technology Park, 11203 Cheetah Road, Coventry, CV1 2TL
CVo1 Water 2 Business 21E Somerset Sqare, Nailsea, Bristol, BS48 1RQ 1,116.02
CWO00 Waterlogic GB Ltd Shaw House, Shaw Road, Wolverhampton, WV10 9LE 391.00
CwWo1 West Country Heating 98 Wembdon Road, Bridgewater, TA6 7QS 1,254.17
CwWo3 Wesleyan Bank 55 Bishopsgate, London, EC2N 3AS 7,069.72
78 Entries Totalling 1,889,996.39

Signature

Page 3 of 5

IPS SQL Ver. 2015.09



DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

NOTES TO THE DRAFT STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

SECURED CREDITORS

Lloyds were granted a fixed and floating charge over the Partnership’s assets on 15 November 2016 and this
was registered on 15 November 2016.

The amount outstanding to Lloyds as at the date of our appointment was £171,467.45.

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FIXED CHARGE

Goodwill

Eddisons valued the Partnership’s goodwill with an in-situ value of £150,000.00 and an ex-situ value of nil. The
goodwill was included in the sale that completed on 21 March 2023to the connected party and it was sold for
£200,000.00. .

The Partnership’s goodwill was valued on an in-situ and ex-situ basis of £150,000.00 and nil respectively. The
goodwill comprised the sale to South West Advocates Limited (“SWA”) for £200,000.00.

ASSETS SUBJECT TO A FLOATING CHARGE

Office Equipment, Vehicle and Fixtures

The Partnership’s office equipment, vehicle and fixtures were valued on an in-situ and ex-situ basis of £8,250.00
and £1,500.00 respectively. These assets are comprised in the sale to SWA for £4,997.00.

Seller’'s Records

There is considered to be no value in these records, however, they are comprised in the sale to SWA for £1.00.
Business Contracts

There is considered to be no value in these contracts, however, they are comprised in the sale to SWA for £1.00.

'Business Intellectual Property Rights

There is considered to be no value in these rights, however, they are comprised in the sale to SWA for £1.00.

Monies Held by Third Parties

Funds totalling £3,011.94 were held by a firm of solicitors on behalf of the Partnership and have been
received in full further to our appointment.

Work in Progress

The Partnership’s WIP was not valued prior to our appointment and the amount owing to the Partnership was
recorded as £1,579,795.54. However, it was considered that likely realisations from the outstanding ledger
would be relatively nominal. The reasons for this are detailed in the enclosed SIP16 Report at Appendix 3.



The sale agreement with SWA provides that £10,000.00 is payable in respect of the first £100,000.00 of WIP.
Thereafter, 10% of WIP realised up to £750,000.00 and 20% of WIP realised thereafter.

Prepayments

The Partnership’s records indicated that it was owed prepayments in the amount of £44,689.03. We are liaising
with the Designated Member to obtain a breakdown of these monies. However, it is anticipated that these relate
to items such as rental deposits or monies for services that have since been fulfilled.

Book Debts
The Partnership’s book debt ledger totalled £112,227.83 as at the date of our appointment. However, it was
noted that a significant proportion of the debts was aged over 90 days. As such, the ledger was considered to

have an uncertain realisable value.

The book debts comprised the sale to SWA for £45,000.00 with the provision that a further 60% of the total
amount collected in excess of £150,000.00 would also be payable by SWA.

Foot Anstey Monies

A number of the former partners had previously owned a property known as Chandos House, Units 1 and 2
Heron Gate Office Park, Taunton. This property was sold and the sale proceeds of £138,000.00 are held in an
escrow account.

As part of the sale to SWA, the Designated Member and a former Designated Member assigned any interest
that they had in the sale proceeds to the Partnership. The estimated to realise value is reflected as being
uncertain.

PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS

Primary Preferential Creditors

There are no known primary preferential creditors.

Secondary Preferential Creditors

HMRC are anticipated to be owed £414,134.37 in respect of VAT and PAYE liabilities.

NON-PREFERENTIAL UNSECURED CREDITORS

The Partnership’s non-preferential unsecured creditors are estimated to total £1,304,394.57 and comprise:

e Trade Creditors £270,356.26
e Designated Members  £571,181.83
e Banks £154,544.48
e Former Partners £308,312.00



OTHER

1.

The Partnership’s assets (excluding the book debts and WIP) were professionally valued by Messrs
Kevin McAndrew RICS on 21 December 2022 on an open market valuation. '

Section 176A(2) of the Act requires the Administrators to set aside the prescribed part of the
Partnership’s net property for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. “Net property” means the amount
which would, if it were not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders (i.e. after accounting
for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The prescribed part is 50% of the first £10,000 -
and 20% of the remaining net property (up to a maximum of either £600,000 or £800,000).

We will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

a. The net property is less than £10,000 and we think that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit;

b. Or if the net property is more than £10,000, if the provision is disapplied by the court on the
application of the administrator on cost-benefit grounds.

The indebtedness to Lloyds is supported by a personal guarantee from Bhavani Hogarty.

Creditors’ claims are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the Statement

- of Affairs or by inclusion in a different amount from that claimed.

The estimated total deficiency, including the calculation of the prescribed part of the Partnership’s net
property, is subject to the costs of Administration and distribution for which no provision is made in the
statement of affairs.

Transactions with Designated Members and associates.

Standard practice requires disclosure to the creditors of any transactions (other than in the ordinary
course of business) between the Partnership (including any of its subsidiaries or any other entity in
which it has or had an interest) and any of its Designated Members or their associates (as defined in
Section 435 of the Act) in the period of two years prior to the commencement of administration, and
in the period since the commencement of the administration, or proposed to be undertaken.

The Administrators have not been made aware of any such transactions.



APPENDIX 3

REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Total time spent on this assignment amounts to 72.70 hours at an average composite rate of £390.65
per hour resulting in total time costs of £28,400.50 to 28 April 2023.

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further. information appears in this appendix:

0
Q

O 00D

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

Pre-administration work, costs and proposed remuneration with Pre-Administration Time Costs
Analysis is attached.

Summary of work to be undertaken, payments and expenses

Table of time spent and charge-out value

The Administrators’ fees estimate

Details of the expenses that the Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

In addition, a copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2021' which provides guidance

on creditors’ rights can be obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if
you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my office and | will arrange to send you a copy.

Finally, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) has set up a website that contains a
step-by-step guide designed to help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency process which
includes information in relation to remuneration. You can access the website at the following address:

http:/AMww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This policy applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on either of the bases
allowed under The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. These are either:

+ As apercentage of the value of the assets realised and/or distributed
¢ On atime costs basis or
e Asaset amount.

In this case we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis. Different rates can be used
for individual assets or types of assets. Where we would like to realise assets on variable bases
we will provide further information explaining why we think that this is appropriate and ask creditors
to approve the variables.

Within our fee estimate creditors can see how we propose to be remunerated.

In addition, this policy applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies
where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office
holder, the firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance* indicates that such
charges should be disclosed to thcse who are responsible for approving the basis of the office
holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of their staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to
deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the
appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these
appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded in 6 minute units at the individual’s hourly
rate in force at that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Expenses are payments from the estate which are neither an office holder's remuneration nor a
distribution to a creditor or a member. Expenses also include disbursements, which are expenses that
are initially paid by the office holder's own firm, but which are subsequently reimbursed from the estate
when funds are available.

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:
a Category 1 expenses (approval not required)} - Specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to
the case as they are incurred.

a Category 2 expenses (approval required) - Items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case and either:

(i) include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party; or



(i) are items of expenditure which are payable to an associate of the office holder and/or their
firm.

Shared or allocated costs (pursuant to (i) above})

The following expenses include an element of shared or allocated cost and are charged to the case
(subject to approval).

a intemal meeting room usage for the purpose of physical meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting, and
a Car mileage which is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

Payments anticipated to be made to associates (pursuant to (i) above)

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following expenses which relate to services provided by entities within the Begbies Traynor
group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to the case (subject to
approval):

Eddisons Commercial Limited

Eddisons Commercial Limited may be instructed to provide valuation services and to dispose of any
residual Partnership assets. They charge £750 plus expenses plus VAT for completing the valuation
report. They also charge 10% of realisations plus expenses plus VAT for disposing of the Partnership’s
assets.

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons Commercial
Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course of the case. In such
circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such
services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of
staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

Eddisons Insurance Services

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited (“EIS") to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open cover
insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets and liability
risks. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be dependent upon prevailing
insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Where relevant, administration
fees may be charged.

In accordance with standard insurance industry practice, EIS will receive payment of commission for the
services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.
EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer’s behalf and receive payment
from the estate. EIS will in tum, account to the insurer for the premium(s) payable after deducting any
commission payable by the insurer.



Where EIS have initially been consulted on a policy, but the policy has not been taken out, EIS will charge
an administration fee of £150.

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property) are
disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freeholdfleasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. ltis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

General Office Overheads.

The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will not be
charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case can be
determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 expense:

O Telephone and facsimile
0 Printing and photocopying
Q Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Milton Keynes
office as at the date of this report are as follows: :

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
1 January 2022
until further notice

Partner 545
Director 490
Senior Manager 435
Manager 380
Assistant Manager 275
Senior Administrator 240
Administrator 195
Junior Administrator 155
Cashier 155
Secretarial 155

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. Itis not carried as an overhead. As detailed above, time is recorded in 6 minute units.



DETAILS OF THE WORK CARRIED OUT PRE ADMINISTRATION, THE ASSOCIATED COSTS AND
THE PROPOSED REMUNERATION FOR THE WORK

CASE NAME: PARDOES SOLICITORS LLP

CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS: JULIE ANNE PALMER AND STEPHEN MARK POWELL

DATE OF APPOINTMENT: 21 MARCH 2023

1 CASE OVERVIEW

1.1 This overview is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of pre-administration costs to consider the level of those costs in the context of the case.

1.2 Time costs information
Details of the time spent by each grade of staff prior to the appointment of the administrators and
the overall average hourly charge out rate for the pre-administration work are set out in the
attached table.
Full details of the work undertaken by the Administrators and their staff prior to appointment are
set out below and in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals.

1.3  Overview of work undertaken prior to appointment

The following work has been carried out in the pre-appointment period:

Carrying out internal ethics and conflicts checks;

Carrying out searches at Companies House;

Setting up case files;

Advising the Partnership in the lead up to the Administration;

Liaising with Lloyds as the secured creditors and other creditors such as the Barclays

Bank PLC;

Dealing with and assisting with employee queries;

Dealing with the marketing and proposed sale of the Partnership’s business and assets

as part of the Administration process;

Liaising with the instructed agents;

Liaising with the instructed solicitors;

Assisting with negotiations with interested parties;

Assisting with the provision of information as part of the due diligence process in an

attempt to help the sale process;

o Liaising with the Designated Members regarding the strategy prior to the commencement
of the Administration;

e Collecting and reviewing the Partnership’s books and records and overseeing / reviewing

day to day financial information in the lead up to Administration to understand any funding

requirements of the Partnership.

This work was carried out before the Partnership entered Administration because we considered
that it would further the achievement of the objective of Administration being pursued, namely
realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
Full details of this work and the reasons why it was required are included in Section 9 of the
Proposals.



14

1.5

16

1.7

1.8

1.9

Complexity of work undertaken prior to appointment

There were no unusual complexities to this work. However, it should be noted that significantly
more time was required to be incurred in dealing with the matter as a result of the negotiation
process taking longer than would ordinarily be the case.

Please see our Proposals for further information on the work completed prior to out appointment
as Administrators.

Exceptional responsibilities

There were no unusual responsibilities to this work. However, please see our proposals for further
information on the work completed prior to out appointment as Administrators.

The proposed Administrators’ effectiveness

Our work was effective as we managed to sell the business and assets via a pre-packaged
Administration which will enable a distribution to the Partnership’s secured creditors. This work
has also mitigated primary preferential and non-preferential claims in respect of employee
entitiements following the partial transfer of employees from the Partnership to the Purchaser in
accordance with TUPE.

The views of the creditors

Throughout the pre-appointment period we were in regular communication with the Partnership's
secured creditor (Lloyds) to confim the proposed strategy for dealing with the Partnership’s
assets. The secured creditor has confirmed that they were in agreement with the proposed
strategy.

Approval of fees, and expenses incurred in the period prior to appointment
The following resolution is being put forward for creditors to approve:

1. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration be approved for payment.

Expenses incurred in the period prior to appointment where payment is proposed to be
made to Begbies Traynor and/or another entity with Begbies Traynor Group

Category 2 Expenses

None

Expenses treated as Category 2 Expenses

Pursuant to the resolution being sought in relation to the unpaid pre-administration costs, the
following Category 2 expenses are proposed to be charged in relation to the period prior to
appointment:

Eddisons Commercial Limited were instructed to assist in reviewing the Partnership’s assets,
providing a valuation, liaising with the Partnership’s Designated Member to prepare a Sales Pack
for distribution to interested parties, marketing the assets on the open market, liaising and
negotiating with interested parties and liaising with finance providers. Their fee has been agreed
as a fixed fee of £750.00 plus 10% commission (capped at £15,000.00) plus expenses and is
considered to be reasonable in the context of the case.



Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Description

Name of recipient

Net
amount
£

VAT

£

Gross
amount
£

Agent's fee in respect of reviewing
the Partnership's assets at the
trading premises, providing a
valuation of the assets, liaising with
the  Partnership’s  Designated
Member to prepare a Sales Pack for
distribution to interested parties,
marketing the assets on the open
market, liaising and negotiating with
interested parties and liaising with
finance providers.

e £750.00: Valuation

e £15000.00: 10% Sales
Commission and capped at
£15,000.00

Eddisons Commercial
Limited

15,750.00

3,150.00

18,900.00

Agent's expenses incurred for
marketing the business and assets
for sale.

Eddisons
Limited

Commercial

245.00

49.00

294.00

TOTAL CATEGORY 2 PRE-
ADMINISTRATION COSTS

15,995.00

3,199.00

19,194.00

1.10 Other professionals employed & their costs

TLT LLP were instructed to assist in preparing the relevant appointment documentation, filing the
relevant notices of intention to appoint on various parties, preparing the sale and purchase
agreement, liaising with the Purchasers’ solicitors with regards to proposed changes to the sale
agreements and preparing the relevant deed of release in respect of Bibby’s charge.

TLT LLP have significant insolvency experience and they are also on Lloyds’ approved panel of
solicitors. Their charge-out rates are lower than other comparable law firms that sit on Lloyds’
approved panel meaning there is a direct financial benefit to creditors by instructing them as legal
fees are significantly less than they would have otherwise been in this case due to the need to file
multiple notices of intention to appoint administrators.

relevant appointment documentation,
filing the relevant notices of intention to
appoint on various parties, preparing the
sale and purchase agreement, liaising
with the purchasers’ solicitors with regards
to proposed changes to the sale
agreements and preparing the relevant
deed of release in respect of Lloyds’
charge.

Description Name of Net VAT Gross
recipient amount amount

£ £ £

Legal. Fees incurred in preparing the | TLT LLP 33,008.00 | 6,601.60  39,609.60




1.11

21

Legal Expenses in relaton to the | TLTLLP 163.50 32.70 196.20
preparation of the Notices of Intention to :

Appoint Administrators and the Notice of
Appointment of Administrators which
comprise Court fees.

TOTAL CATEGORY 1 PRE- 33,171.50 | 6,634.30 | 39,805.80
ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Staffing and management

The staff used on this assignment were chosen based on their level of experience of insolvency
procedures, specifically Administrations. Primarily the work was carried out by Managers and a
Licensed Insolvency Practitioner.

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING POLICY

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP'’s policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders
is attached at Appendix 3.



SIP9 Pardoes Solicitors LLP - Pre Appointment - 25PA803.PRE

Pre-Administration Time Costs Analysis For The Period From 16/09/2022 To 21/03/2023

1of1

Staff Grade Copn::::?u Director Snr Mngr Mngr Asst Mngr | Snr Admin Admin Jnr Admin Support Total Hours Time cost £ Aver?g‘eer;:ourly
A 1 13 0.4 34 5.10 1,545.50 303.04
Case planning 74 271 34.50 15,821.50 458.59
Assets Negotiation of sale of business +/ assets 543 15.7 70.00 36,423.00 520.33
Creditors Other creditors
Secured - correspondence and meetings
Other Matters | Meetings and comrespondence with directors 358 0.2 36.00 19,598.00 544,39
Travel 4.0 4.00 2,180.00 545.00
Total hours by staff grade 102.8 434 34 1496
Total time cost by staff grade £ 56,026.00 18,879.00 663.00 75,568.00
Average hourly rate £ 545.00 435.00 195.00 505.13
Total fees drawn to date £ 0.00




SUMMARY OF WORK TO BE UNDERTAKEN, PAYMENTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
report attached, is intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees and the payment of certain expenses to make an informed judgement about the
reasonableness of our request for approval of the same.

What work has been done since we were appointed, why was that work necessary and what has
been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

To assist creditors we have used the headings from our Fees Estimate and Time Costs Analysis
attached, to categorise the work that has been and will be undertaken in the administration.

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm’s website - hitp://iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been and will be undertaken on this case. Not every piece of
work has been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient
detail to allow creditors to understand what has been and will be done, why it was and is necessary and
what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided and will provide to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered,
and to document any decisions that matenally affect the case.

At the onset of the case we will foom a strategy for how the case will be managed. This will take into
consideration the level of assets to be realised, how those assets will be realised, and whether there will
be sufficient realisations to make a distribution to the Partnership’s creditors.

The case will be subject to regular reviews to ensure case progression and the files will be kept up to
date. Time recorded under this category to date has included:

Preparing documents and dealing with the formalities of our appointment;
Filing;

Dealing with general calls;

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails;

Maintaining electronic records;

Opening and maintaining with Administrators’ bank account;

Case planning and devising a case strategy;

Requesting information from the Partnership’s bank and accountant;
Opening physical case files and electronic records;

Instructing the necessary professionals to complete work on behalf of the Administrators such
as de-registering the Partnership from VAT.

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compliant
progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and their staff carry out their
work to high professional standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Insolvency Practitioners are governed by the Insolvency Act and Rules, together with following best
practice guidelines known as Statements of Insolvency Practice. We have certain statutory obligations
and duties to fulfil whilst in office which include the regular filing of progress reports with Companies



House and the filing of a final report at the end of the period. We are also required to notify various bodies
of our appointment, including creditors, Companies House, and advertise our appointment in the London
Gazette. '

We are also duty bound to correspond with creditors and issue notice of the insolvency event to the likes
of the pensions departments, banks and other parties who would have an interest in the proceedings.
There is also the duty to investigate the Designated Member's conduct, bond the case appropriately
and instruct professionals such as property agents and solicitors to assist where necessary.

Specific work includes:

e Undertaking the initial appointment tasks including notifications to Companies House, the

Partnership, shareholders and creditors; '

Calculating, arranging and monitoring a statutory insurance bond;

Adbvertising appointment and ensuring notification in the London Gazette;

Reviewing documents in relation to the Partnership’s affairs;

Preparing and circulating the Proposals and Progress Reports to creditors and other

stakeholders;

Preparing and circulating a Final Report to creditors and stakeholders;

¢ Requesting Statement of Affairs from Designated Members and liaising with them in relation to
the preparation and completion of the same.

This work does not benefit creditors financially but is necessary in accordance with the Insolvency Act,
Rules and best practice.

Investigations

Within three months of our appointment, we are required to submit an online conduct report in
accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act. In order to fulfil this duty, we will seek to
recover the Partnership books and records, both hard copy and electronic, from the Designated Member
in order to camry out our investigations. Any person who is or has been a Designated Member, or is
considered as a de facto or shadow Designated Member of the Partnership in the three years prior to
the insolvency event are also asked to complete a questionnaire to assist with our investigations.

We have a duty to examine the conduct of the Partnership and its Designated Members in order to
identify what assets may be available for realising, including any actions against Designated Members
or other parties which may lead to further recoveries into the estate. Such investigations may include
analysis of the Partnership’s bank statements, reviewing information provided by third parties and
analysis of the Partnership’s management accounting systems.

Where appropriate creditors or other parties may be asked to come forward with information.
Specific work includes:

¢ Wiiting to the Designated Member and former Designated Members / de facto Designated
Members and requesting completed questionnaires and additional information regarding the
Partnership’s trading history;

¢ Continuing investigation of the Partnership’s affairs;

¢ Requesting the Partnership's bank statements and financial records;

e Undertaking preliminary investigations and recording points to note for DCAS reporting on
Designated Members’ conduct;

¢ Carrying out a bank analysis of transactions with various third parties;

¢ Reviewing the Partnership’s books and records to identify whether there are any claims that may
be brought against third parties;

o Discussing issues for investigation with key stakeholders (where appropriate);



¢ Instructing solicitors to assist with identification of claims against third parties that may be brought
for the benefit of creditors (where appropriate);

e Reviewing accounts, advice and reports provided by professional advisors prior to the
commencement of the Administration;

*  Writing to HMRC to request copies of pre-appointment retums; and
Writing to creditors to request further information regarding the Partnership.

Any financial benefit to creditors in carrying out the above work is unclear at present however creditors
will receive updates on these matters in our progress reports.

Realisation of assets

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maximise realisations for the benefit of the Partnership’s
creditors. In order to do this we may need to consider instructing professional agents to carry out
negotiations, provide inventories and valuations. We may also need to instruct solicitors to complete
sales. We may need assistance with debt collection exercises. '

Specific work includes:

¢ Liaising with instructed solicitors and the prospective purchasers regarding the completion of the
sale of the business and assets;

¢ Liaising with Eddisons and the prospective purchasers regarding the sale and the completion of
the sale of the business and assets;

e Liaising with the landlord for the trading premises regarding payment of monies due under the
license to occupy;

¢ Liaising with the landlord for the trading period regarding details of their claim which may be set
off against the repayment of any rent deposit held;

¢ Liaising with the Designated Member regarding the collection of the Partnership’s outstanding
debtors and WIP;

o Liaising with the Purchaser regarding the collection of deferred consideration payments;

¢ Liaising with our instructed solicitors as regards pursuing our interest in the Foot Anstey monies;

* Reviewing the Partnership’s records to establish if there are any potential claims that may be
brought against third parties.

All work carried out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising property and assets
for the benefit of the creditors generally.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

If there is likely to be a distribution, the relevant class of creditors will be made aware of this at the earliest
possibility, whether it be detailed in our initial correspondence, a progress report or by notice of intended
dividend issued during the course of administering the case.

Creditors’ claims will be dealt with in accordance with the order of priority, and therefore only if there is a
prospect of a dividend in the insolvency proceedings, will those specific claims be adjudicated on.

The govemment will initially review and make payment of the claims of the employees, (up to their
maximum allowances), and any shortfall on those claims will be a claim in the insolvency proceedings.

Specific work includes:
¢ Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations;

¢ Maintaining creditor claims and updating electronic records; and
¢ Reconciling creditor claims for inclusion in the Statement of Affairs.



Time will be spent dealing with all creditor queries as and when required.

Other métters which include, seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures),
tax, litigation, pensions and travel

During the course of administering the case, the Insolvency Practitioner will be required to seek decisions
from creditors on various proposed resolutions, including the basis of our remuneration and whether a
creditors commiittee is formed. '

We are also required to submit VAT and Tax returns when appropriate in order to reclaim monies for the
estate and pay over any taxes due to HMRC. As detailed above, we are also duty bound to provide
notifications and further assistance to pensions departments where applicable.

We may be required to travel to the Partnership’s premises, or to a meeting external to our office if it
assists with our realisation of assets, investigations or another aspect of the case.

Time will be spent dealing with all creditor queries as and when required.

There may not be any obvious financial benefit to creditors, but all work carried out would likely be
considered necessary for the administration and progression of the case. Creditors will be notified of all
of our actions in the progress and/or final reports issued.

Time Costs Analysis
An analysis of time costs for the period of the report is attached showing the time spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate

charged for each work type.

Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Pre-Administration costs

Details of the pre appointment work carried out, together with our costs and proposed remuneration are
found within the Proposal document and are also detailed separately in within this Appendix.

Expenses

Details of all of the expenses incurred since the date of our appointment are attached at appendix 3.
Why have subcontractors been used?

No subcontractors have been used.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

The following work remains to be completed:

1. Reviewing and reconciling the collection of the book debts that comprised the sale to SWA so
as to establish if any additional funds are payable to the Partnership;

2. Reviewing and reconciling the collection of the WIP that comprised the sale to SWA so as to

establish if any additional funds are payable to the Partnership;

Realising the balance due in respect of deferred consideration:;

Liaising with our instructed solicitors as regards claiming an interest in the Foot Anstey monies;

Liaising with the landlord as regards payment due under the license to occupy;

o s w



6. Liaising with the landlord to establish if there is any balance to collect in respect of any rent
deposit deed held;

7. Completing our investigations into the Partnership’s affairs and submitting our confidential report
to the Insolvency Service on the Designated Member's conduct;

8. Distributing funds to the secured creditors;

9. Seeking approval of our Proposals;

10. Preparing, filing and circulating statutory reports and notices to creditors and other stakeholders;

11. Seeking tax advice as regards any tax due on the disposal of the Partnership’s assets;

12. Seeking extensions of the Administration; and '

13. Moving the Partnership to dissolution as part of the closure process.

General case administration and planning

The following work is likely to be completed:

Filing;

Dealing with general calls;

Dealing with routine correspondence and emails;
Maintaining physical case files and electronic records;
Monitoring case strategy;

Maintaining the creditor portal; and

Maintaining the Administrators’ bank account.

The majorify of the work will derive no financial benefit for creditors. However, the Insolvency profession
is a highly regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was
administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The following work is likely to be completed:

Undertaking statutory notifications to Companies House and the creditors;

Conducting bond reviews;

Preparing statutory reports and returns;

Maintaining estate bank account;

Undertaking periodic reviews in line with statutory compliance and regulation requirements;
Preparing necessary documentation to move the Partnership to dissolution,;

Dealing with receipts and payments through the Estate account.

The majority of the above work will derive no financial benefit for creditors. However, the Insolvency
profession is a highly regulated industry and we are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the
case was administered and to document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. All
of the work is required under the Insolvency Acy and the Rules.

Investigations

The following work is likely to be completed:

s Reviewing the Partnership’s bank statements and listing all connected party transactions /
unusual transactions that require further investigations;
e Producing our statutory report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills on the
Designated Member's conduct and trading history;
¢ Correspondence with the Partnership’s bank in relation to any investigation points;
. & Correspondence with the Partnership’s accountants regarding statutory records and ongoing
investigations;



e Liaising with the Designated Member with regards to ongoing investigations and obtaining
further information (if required);
¢ Reviewing the Partnership’s electronic records.

We have a statutory duty to investigate the Partnership’s affairs and to report to the Department of
Business, Innovation and Skills. This work may result in additional asset realisations although we are not
suggesting any wrongdoing by the Designated Member or any other party.

Realisation of assets
The following work is likely to be completed:

+ Reviewing and reconciling the collection of the book debts that comprised the sale to SWA so
as to establish if any additional funds are payable to the Partnership;

¢ Reviewing and reconciling the collection of the WIP that comprised the sale to SWA so as to
establish if any additional funds are payable to the Partnership;

¢ Realising the balance due in respect of deferred consideration;

¢ Liaising with our instructed solicitors as regards claiming an interest in the Foot Anstey monies;

¢ Reviewing the Partnership’s records to establish if there are any potential claims that may be
brought against third parties.

All work carried out in respect of the asset realisation is for the purpose of realising property and assets
for the benefit of the creditors generally.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions
The following work is likely to be completed:

« Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations;
¢ Maintaining up to date creditor information and amending claims;

¢ Distributing funds to primary preferential creditors;

e Dealing with employees’ claims.

We are required to distributing any funds. Best practice also means that we should respond to creditor
queries in a timely manner.

Other matters which include seeking decisions from creditors (via DCP and/or via Decision Procedures)
tax, litigation, pensions and travel

The following work is likely to be completed:

Submitting VAT retums;

Submitting corporation tax retumns;

Completing the necessary pension forms to comply with statutory requirements;

Seeking a decision from preferential creditors in relation to the Joint Administrators’
remuneration.

This work is required so that we can close the case in due course.
How much will this further work cost?

The ‘further work’ detailed above has always been anticipated, but at this point in the proceedings, it has
not yet been completed. As you know, this work is necessary in order that | may complete the
administration as envisaged. The cost of completing this work is expected to be in line with the fee
estimate in Appendix 3.



Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above, as well as expenses that we have already incurred, are set out in the estimate of
anticipated expenses attached at appendix 3.

What is the anticipated payment for administering the case in full?

We estimate that the cost of administering the case will be in the region of £67,610.00, and consequently
we are seeking approval for us to draw our remuneration up to that level. However, as you are aware,
the remuneration that we can draw is limited to the amount that is realised for the assets, (less any costs
incurred in realising those assets). At this stage in the administration, | can estimate that total
remuneration drawn will be £67,610.00. Costs incurred over and above the level approved will be written
off.

However, please note that should there be additional or unexpected asset realisations, we will look to
draw our remuneration from those too, capped at the level that the creditors approve.



28/04/2023

Statt Grade ConsultanyPariner Director Snr Mnge Mnge Asst Mngr Sar Admin Admin Jnr Admin Support Total Hours  Time Cost € ), veraber o

(General Case Administration | Case panning
and Planning

| Administration 79 16 02 19.0 27 8,782.50 308.01
Total for General Case Administration and 78 35 0z 190 308 2,509.00 31402
Planning:
the ir a4 48 22 4,488.00 487.681
Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice [Baniing end Bonding 5 1.8 33 571.50 17318
Case Closure 0.00
Statutory reporting and statement of affairs 32 142 174 7.821.00 455.23
Total for Compliance with the Insotvency 7.6 19.0 15 18 298 12,976.50 434.08
Act, Rules and best practice:
Investigations CODA and investigations 000
Total for Investigations: - 0.00
assets i - 000
Property, business and asset sales. 48 60 108 5,117.00 48274
Retention of Tile/Third party assets 0.00
Total for Reallsation of asse [ 60 108 5117.00 w274
Trading Trading 0.00
Total for Trading: 0.00
Dealing with all creditors. Sacured 0.00
ciaims {inctuding employess),
correspondarnice an T n oY
distributions Others 8 696.00 135.00
| Creditors committee 0.00
Total for Déaling with all creditors claims 16 16 696.00 435.00
(including emplayces), correspondence and
| distributions:
Includes Ssions of craGtors 0,00
meetings, tax, litigation,
pensions and travel Meetings 0.00
[other 0.00
Tax 0.00
000
Total for Other matters: 0.00
Total hours by staff grade: 201 0.1 02 20.5 18 127
Total fime cost by staff grado £: 10954.50 13.093.50 76.00 3.997.50 27600 2840050
Average hously rote €2 545,00 000 43500 380.00 0.00 0.00 195.00 0.00 155.00 390,65
Total fees drawn to date: 0.00




PARDOES SOLICITORS LLP
THE ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES ESTIMATE

Further to our appointment as Administrators, we are seeking to be remunerated on a time costs basis.
Details of our firm’'s hourly charge-out rates are set out in the charging policy which accompanies this
estimate. Prior to creditors detemmining the basis upon which we are to be remunerated, we are obliged
to produce a fees estimate and to provide it to each creditor of whose details we are aware so that it can
be approved at the same time as the basis of our remuneration.

Our fees estimate for the Administration is set out below. Please note that blended hourly rates have
been used which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work.
These can be seen in the average hourly rate column.

Details of the work that the administrators and their staff Hours Time cost£ Average

propose to undertake hourly rate
‘ £

General case administration and planning 25.50 4,812.50 188.73

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best

practice 58.10 12,893.50 221.92

Investigations 28.50 9,747.50 342.02

Realisation of assets 43.10 10,278.50 238.48

Trading - - -

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees),

correspondence and distributions 93.40 19,524.00 209.04

Other matters which include seeking decisions from

creditors via Deemed Consent Procedures or Decision

Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel 44.40 10,354.00 233.20

Total hours 293.00

Total time costs 67,610.00

Overall average hourly rate £ 230.75

What is the anticipated payment for administering the case?

Although the fees estimate indicates that the total time costs for this matter will be £67,610.00, we are
aware that there are limited assets to realise and so the time costs that we will be able to draw will be
limited to the amount that is realised for the assets. This is expected to be in the region of £67,610.00.
However, please note that should there be additional or unexpected asset realisations, we will look to
draw our fees from those too.

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does
not relate to any work that is to be undertaken in any insolvency procedure following the administration.

Should creditors require further information on how this estimate has been produced this can be obtained
from our website at http:/Aww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/fee-estimates. A more detailed explanation of
the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be obtained from our website at
http:/AMww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. There is also a case specific explanation in the letter
accompanying this fee estimate.




ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Description

Estimate
£

1. Advertisements

Of appointment, requisitioned meetings, dividends
etc.

299.40

2. Bond

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a bond
in place to protect the estate from misappropriation of
funds

500.00

3. Insurance

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure that
there is sufficient insurance cover over the assets of
the insolvent entity.

Administration fees may also be charged on the
policy

2,000.00

4, Storage costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity in
order to carry out his/her duties as office holder. In
addition, following case closure the Insolvency
Practitioner will retain his/her working papers to
allow any queries or issues raised to be dealt with.

500.00

5. Legal fees

The fees of any solicitors and / or barristers instructed
to assist the Insolvency Practitioner in preparing any
extensions to the license to occupy in respect of the
trading premises and in liaising with us and any third
parties as regards the bringing of any claims on
behalf of the Partnership. It should be noted that this
is an estimate only.

50,000.00

6. Legal expenses

The expenses incurred by any solicitors and / or
barristers instructed to pursue claims identified
against third parties. It should be noted that this is an
estimate only.

2,500.00

7. Postage

The cost of sending statutory reports or notices to
creditors.

600.00

8. Accountancy Fees

The fees for any accountant for completing the
financial statements to the date of administration and
submitting corporation tax retums for the period of
administration.

5,000.00

9. Bank charges

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate a
separate bank account in relation to the insolvent
entity’s estate.

100.00

For the avoidance of any doubt, the above estimate relates to the period of administration only, it does
not relate to any expenses that will or may be incurred in any insolvency procedure following the

administration.




APPENDIX 4

SIP 16 STATEMENT



APPENDIX 1
SIP 16 Statement:
PARDOES. SOLICITORS LLF (IN ADNINISTRATION) (“th Paitnesship®}.

Sﬁckxﬁmd ln'lema'_&gm
Our praposats for achieving the purpese-of the Administration, which wilf be-gent to creditars. as. soon a5
practicable, will provide ditailed Informationin (elgtich to’ thepmarsmp ‘Tho feliowing background nformaticn

 provided to.assist creditors who may hove ligited Jnowiedge of the Partnership and its. affalr to better
wnﬁefsmnd ihe reasans for e pre-pickaged gate;

Thie business begsn trading as a partnarship In_or arcund the 1820's, providing legal advice. to clients in the
‘Southivest fegion of Ghe UK, The Partnership offéred.s range of specialisms, and qulcmy began to develop en
axeeliont ceputation in the tocal araa.

The Partnesship's ‘supportive custormr base, combined with the armployrent &f 8 rumBer GF key personnal,
anabied tha Panmhlp o groww oviar a period of time. AddBicns| offices ware opamd across the region and the
Pastership was able to trade’ smeessﬁzny for-a number of years, becomingthelargest and longest serving lege
firm &y Bmdgmwr

The Partnersiﬂp became fomeuy mcarpnratad asa Limiteg Lighility Partneeship o 23 Februzny 2013 with thres'
Dasignated Mesibers: Indthally befng. dppoinied, Bamﬁays Bank FLC ("Barclays™) provided (oans. to both (he
Parinership to dssist with the indial cashficw demands ai‘ong  with [oans o the vanous partners to buy I to the
Partnership. Sacmitywas granted 3 Bardays Ife mm afa fixed and floating cha:ge.

The business was formally transfemred 1 the newly Incdfporated entity on.03 Aprit 2014.

The Parinarship's extensive service fines, vhich included divercs, propenty and bourdary dispute, resfdental
and commercial canveyancing, wills and probate, criminat defenée and employment iaw, edabled 1t to lncrease
tumover and additicnal offices were secured in Yeovit asd. Taunion,

Additfonal finznce was. reguired. | :owams fhe énd. nf Novérmber 201@ 19 emble {he continued drowth of the
business. This was secured as follows:

« Aloan was secured from Lioyds Bank PLC ("Lloyds®) whe were granted & fied and figsting charge.

= Thesale of the Partnership’s Pe:sonal Irdury. depaﬂmam whigh. Wstmimaﬁy had bgen the lsas&
profitatile tervice. &ns.

The-shove - generated. sufficient funds fo discharge the Partnershitg's listility to Barclays. and to‘fund. 6rigoing

Extracts. from the: Parinership's secounts for 'm&,p{e\égys thige years am-set.out belowr



PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT

Tumovar
Adininisipiion Expensas
Olnét Operating ncdma:
'Opemlng Profit

Inverast Recelvabls f Similar Expenses
Inteirésy Payabia s Simiar Expenses:

Profit for tho- Year Bafare Members
Remunera3oan and Profit Shezes

Members' Remusnerniion

{ Profit! [Loss) fo¢ tha-Year
| saLANCE sHEET

Geadell
Fretumas and Fligngs
Motor Viehicles

Curmrent Assols
Cash imd "SivansTem Deposits
Trads Debilars:
Armunts Re::emrhla cm Con:mds
Quier Deblors;

| Peepeiyments and Accrusd-invoms.

Greitors; Falling Dus Wikin § Year

Nit:Currept Assels o
Tatat Assats Liag Cumént Lishiliss

Cradiioss: Faling Dun:After 1 Year
1 Asoets Atibulablo 1o Members
REPRESENTED BY:

Leans / Cihei Duwe ‘Duo B Member

| Menibers” Capitol
| Totarsfembors® intorssts

Amicunis | Déa fom Mcﬁlbei‘s .
Loans Othai Bebls Due 0 Membm

Managemunt
“Atcouriy
Fo@ruasy
08

£

t

*

a4

Majagement
Februgry

£5613

($73.976)

121,449
1,468,116,

%4683

1542,107
(1132.00349)

[

Filed
Agcounis 38
Apil 2022

€

2,635,537
{2.298,169)

aran

42,815
(188:333)

211659
(231455

Fided
Acoounts 30
Apn'l 2022

£

74,388
x4

267,208
13421190
437,843
10,393
‘2.047.657

(1.378025)
649;530
T4a220

(498.,544)
245568

265,665

{ta1.200)

245,685

103,885

Thed

Ageouints 30

:Aprlt 2021
£

2,797,792

(2504697
92183
305,278

20,120
{+38,424)

198,974
{16a,974)

Filed
Accounts 30
April- 2021

£

87,5143
408

44.
270,082
1,445:857
01,411
468,548
2305000
(610,88

Sa5,183
Fis.08

(e 8o7)
307,21

307,241

{416,676)
‘3a7:211

190,538

v—

Fited

Accmm&s 30

Apl!il 202l

-3459,093
(2.861,686)
26316

“H2e6T

Tsmv
£137,484)

238,838

(238,838)

Fiied

Acedunts. 30

Aprit 2020

£

84,528

542

80.
242,314
1,530,018
375,607
10,588

2163577
318,803

842,774
928,544

®22,081)

30g.81%

364813

{19.679)
W’Bﬁ»

187434

Filﬁd
Acgounts.
30 Apri

3,558,749
(3.344,789)

213860

84,572
(t 1&@@5)

=

(159,636)

Filgd
Adcounts |
‘20 April
2012

48:815:
723

202 |
_218,042;
1,582,314
140,909
230.534 1
82,196
(ilé&ﬁs’u)
931,543
1,006.421

(7'?3,3&5).
248,726

249,738

(14,808)
249,736

06,887

By 201%; the Partndrship was genersling tumover in the region of £3:Smilon: per asmuin. The Partnership was
-axpediing to oontlnue axmfevﬁwg slmnarsnnm} 1umwar as the future of mgmg ftmde lookad puan‘lismg




Whilst umiawer had- -histarically been high, the: affacts: af the Pandamnc reguited In o stgniﬁgant decragse l'rmn
:£3.5milllon %o arcund €2 5million 88 o resylt of the' Parinership's chents saéklng to preserve thelr. gwn financiak’

poghion.

The Pmmefshrp lmplamanﬁd soveral cost«ammg mredsuias, whith' iichsdod changes 1o cdse managemient”
.procedures in the: hope of mducmg non-recavecable work In progress. {Lermely Imause ofs number of legacy
cases) and of placing st2MF membars on furtoush

in addition to this;focus was placed on-he teadering and. ac.quls-bon of kay eoritracts vith the Lege) Ald Agency
{"LAAY) for fernily and grimiiial wadk which were Successful, The Partnarship was alss sucoessful in retendering
for a new 2022 Standard Crime coniractwﬂhﬂ:e LAA,

However, these messures ware insiifficiant {0 €nabie the Paitnership to contitue o' meet [i3 ongding monthly
oveseads, AS B result, if. fall behind with paymenis.to HM Revenue & Cus:ums {'HMRC") gnd repaymants to
Lioyds. The Parnership was ablé to agrce a Thne o Pay Amangement with HMRC, however, the agreed’
repayments. Slgnicanily inhibited the. auaulabte mom!w cashﬂuw.

Coﬁaspondense recelvad Fom both HMRC ahd Lioyds feferanced enforcemient action and It was considered-
that the Parinasship wautd ultimately be required to entér some form of insalvericy procedure.

With lntma&lrg prasswe fwmbolh HMRC and Lioyds, 1ié Partpershly sbught advios fromi s firancial ddvisess®
and-tafles weve initiated with.a compefitor ke firm a5 fegards @ potential acquisition. Discussions bogan with &’
’patential acquirer in orafoung Augest 2022.

The proposed acquirer considered thatany scquisiiian would need to'be by way nzan Insclvency procadure: (by
virium of (he outstanding Hebiities) and, as'sich, Tony. Stockdale who workad for- the preposed- dcquirar
introduiced the Partness. bo Julle: Anne Palmer af Begtias Traynor fer insolvency advice, An indtil meelmg teck
“place. Mueen thavarious garties on 16 September 2022 10 discuss the Parriership's fingncial position, and hovy’
a pfe-packaged Adminisiration saie might!aka Blace

Unforiumately, Iheanﬁc:pated sale to the ahove acquirér did not proceed.

The Pasinership contifived to trade in the meantime and in Quipbar 2022 {ve Board book Rurther edvice In respect
af the options availahle. it was dgreed thatthey widild heed to foimally Indtuct Begmes Traynar to assist with
@ pre-peckaged Adminsiration sale of the Pertnership's business and ézse%s for the following reasans;
1. A me-packaged sale via Adminiatration would allow he inSolvant biit potaditiatly profit-migking business’
to escapeme hunien of higtacic dabits a5 1o give Interested parties the opgoriunity to considar a birsingss
and £ ot a.ﬁet purcﬁsae ‘and to wadmise the value for crediors.

2. The sale wouldresult in‘the employees fransfening to the purchaser under Transfer of Underiakings.
(Peatection of Ernplgymann Regutalians ("TUPE"). Thlswas anticipated o' savie- 34 jobis and mitigate’
redundancy:and payrient in eu of mﬁce clakme: -totatling. apprwﬁmfsty ?.4‘25,500 no

it wes ngted that a sate of business and g536ts Woudd Tsva b9 be cohdluded relathiély QUERlY S0 85 10 préserva’

he goodwll in“the Parthership and due fo the:fact thal there were (Imiled “fuirds’ svsiable to engble the!

Parinership fo .confinue ' to trade whist it wes marketed: for gale’ Tha! mama{mg sb;ategy detatbed below

| demon,stra&es ihat ssget realisations ware, mmmmsed on: beiualﬁ uf creditors-as the sale price.e exceeded the ex
st value of the Padnership's assets,

i &is0 noted that the alternstive: opflons avaSable to the: Pamuershrp were cunsndeved sm‘h as isading in
Adminisiration, C{Ba:mrs \fommvy quuu!atrun and & Partnership Volintary Arrangement 25 detailed below in

thig report, ©



The. reasans for the pre-packaged safe.

A pae—packéagad gale vis Administration would allew fe msofvent: but potentiafly profit-rgking business ta
escepe the burden of hnsmﬂc delils a5 Qog&'e interesied parlieg the dppartumity. to mﬁsid)era business and or
asset pichass and to maximise the vahse for creditors;

A revfew of {he Partnarship’s-fist of credtioss indicated that it was likely valusless within 43 present corporate:
slruglure given.its level of debt which foteled £1,381,669.11, comprising the foflowing:

CREDITOR TYPE DEBT STATUS
v e
Lﬁoyds Bank PLL (Loan) i 467&5 ‘Secured
| HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 112,500.00 Secondary Prefesentiat
| HM ‘Revenue 8. Cusloms (PAYE) 301,634.37 Beoondary Preferantiat
Lioyds Bank PLC (Bounca Back Loan) '33,711.00 Unsecured.
 Trado Credilors: 182,268 85 Unsacajred
Obwf Loans 154,544.48 Unsecured
‘Employess. (EsSmated Entitlemeanis) 425,522.98 Unsacimed
YOTAL 1,38‘—1,’66’9,.11

A pre-packaged Administration appcased io benefit the Parinesship's credilors 85 the In-siiu Jsset valuation was
graaidr than e ex<aliu valation. It was anticipated that this would maximise assét senlisations compared to
ihat ot a iquidation scenarfo, The maskeing stateay dstalled below damenairaies this.

Othar options availabie o the Pantnership were considersd, Such’as trading in Administrafion, a Partnership
Vilurtary MangementfPVA’}andaCreaﬁtors Voluntaxy !Jquldation (‘GVL‘I as detailed below, Howamr. none:
uf thase optlons would haive maximisad:the asset reafisations: for creditaes. There wes no evidence that 3 CYA
watld be approved (m'ﬁcxﬂady given the size @nd agad nature of HMRC's debl) or suceesshilly completed
{piven the existing ceshfigw difficulties). Thore were glso nsufficiadt funds avallablé fo enchie the Partnarehdp
to tradé in Administration,

-As 3 fesull of he pre-packened salg & total of 34 of the Partnership's employees were autamst»cally transferred

to the peichaser undar TUPE. This resulted In the miligailon’ of addifional ciaims againsi, the Parirership in
relgtion mp;yment i liew of netice, redundancy pay, holiday pay and wage marswhi:h are esiimsted to tokal
£425.522.9

“The statutory purposs of.adntinistration that was pursued

lvwas not reasonably practicable to rescue the Paﬂnmsiﬂp a5a g;oing conpgin as the secovndary pmfe:enﬁia:

‘and nin-preferential unsecurad-creditors totelied £1,210,201.68: and s assets were only eslimated to reafise

E158,250.00, plus any ar “recoverable I respect of ok dabis ang woek-im progress; in a best-case’.
-gcenariy: I addition to this Partnership wes esﬂmated to make.a loss for thecument year, As: such. it

seemed uniikely Uvat-eny. offér would ba receiad 'to rescue the business as & going concem.

Furihermore, # sesrned unlikely that the:second objactive, namely to-achieve a better resudl for the Partnership's

‘creditors asa whioke than would be kel i e Perinership were wound upiwilfiout &rst being In'/Adminisiration),

would:be aghieved, This was because secondary préfaneatiad cregitorns were estimatdd fo total £414,134,37
.(mmlng VAT-and PAYE artears of £112,500.00 and £301,634:37 fespeciively), it was anticipaied that the.
4ate-of the Partnership’s asséls woudd BB Iris‘d!ﬂbient 1o dischdrge the cosls of the Administation and (he’
Partnesship’s secondary preferential debts in full, resulting in there being insufficient funds: available to distribule

tothe Parmamni‘p‘s unwsured creditdrs.



Theretore, the most appibpriate objectve to pursyue in this case was o fealize propery In order 4o make &
distribution to ane ot more securad ar prefesentisl creditors, In this case, a cisidbulion to Lioyds as the
Paﬂnershrp 's fixad chasge-holdes and to HMRG 35 8 secondary prafarential ceeditor.

Thepurpose hag glready bean achisved by virue of tha sale that cumpts’.ad te the purchager an 21 March 2023
which has meximised the value of the Partriership's assets and is saticipatad to resull in sufficient fimds being
gvallable to declare and pay a distribution to Lioyds under their fived chaige, and pctenﬂaw; o HMRC as a
3econdary preferentisl credior. -

FURTHER INFORMATION [N RELATION TO THE PRE:PAGKAGED SALE
Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's Initis} introduiction to the Partnership?

A partner at @ compétitor faw frm, vho were in discussions with e Parisership 83 cogards @ proposed

acqulsition, inltially contacted Beghias Traynor (Central) LLP to infroduce the Board and io schedule 8 meeting

1sn Hiscuse: n%u Partnership's fnancial position and Insolyency options available. Tha meoting tock plece on 15
epiamber 2022,

The Partner at the competitor firm was previcusly aware of Begbies Traynor's reputatien foe being able 10 assist
mﬂ\ camplex Inscivency mefters and . was nojed that Julle Anne Palmer, and fer tsain, specifically have
extensive sxperience inworking on pre-packaged Administrations.

We are not aware of any professional o personal refationship with the Partnesship of s Designated mambers:

Please note that wo sit on Lloyds' appmved fist of insotvency providers. However, thig dogs not resull in o
material professional of personai refetionship,

What was the oxtent of Julie Anne Palmar and Stephen Mark Powell, their associatés and Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP's invelvement with the Partnership before appnlutment?

Below are summarized detalis of Begdles Traynods Invoivernent with the Parinership prioe b their appointment:

s Julie Avne Paimer was contacied by the proposed ecqulring law finm in Sagtamber 2022 and a mesting
"with the Pariners wos schedvled and held on 15 Sepiember 2022 whereby the varfous aptions avallable
to the Partnership, specifically that of a pro-packaged Adminisiration, were discussed.

¢ Aconfict check was sent round Bagbies Troynor Group i ascarialn whether anyone within the Group
had a significant profesaional or persanai retatianship with the entity ar connectad parties. [ confirm that
thore were no posliive responses,

¢ Areguest for infopmation to enable the proposed meﬂtelmgaf the huslmess ang nsseus (&s required ty
bes! practice) was mada & the 8oard: on: 16 Seplember 2022

» Throughout September 2022 discussions belween the Pariners, Begbies Tmynor and the proposed
" acquiring lew fiem as regards the potential acquisition continued. However, they ullimatety ceased and
the deal did: notproceed

& Ajound.the seme ime, COTEspONEencs was received ffom Lloyds as ragards thearredrs due dnd itwas
confirmed thet the ovesdraft faaii‘lf would be withdrawn on 30 Septeribar 2022. Discussions were held
with: the Pantners and their advisors as regards how beét o faise with Lioyds and they were able to
negoliste an extension with Lioyds whilst thay sought further sdvice.on the practicalities of & pre-
packaged Administraisn:

A strategy meeting was held between Julle Anne Palmer and Staphen Powell of Begbies Traynor and tha
Pdnners on 47 Novembar 2022 and an-advice note way ciroulated thersalter,

Begbtes Traynos's Letter of Engagenient was lssued (o the Parinars on 22 ﬂavembef 2022,



Progress of the praposed Adminisiration was defayed for 8 number of waeks by- two Lagal Ald audits:
which needed tobe pﬁﬁ:ﬂfs&d and which were Caried out atin the first weaks of Decembﬁr 2022

Aturther strategy eeeting was hield between Stepheén Powell of Bagbias Traynor, e Partnars and Mike
Wilar (the Pastnership's fingnciel advisor).on 14 Decamber 2022 #nd, on tha axMce provided by Begbies
Traynor, tié decision was made 10 formally proceed vith apm—gad@ged Administration.

Eddisons Commercle] Limited (Eddisons”) were lnstrectad by the Partners (o commence the megkeling
of the business and zssels on 2 December 2022 and Bogbies Traynor assisted with'the proviston of -
vaitiors. informaton requlred fos the Data Roafn in this regard.

A furtier strategy meeting was held with-ihe Partniirs mzzaeeember 2022, iti€ purpose of which was
to agrae upen-@ proposed timeline fof the Partnessiip eAtoring Into Administrstion. The inittat time fina
Vi3S a3 follows!

22 Detember2022:  Stralegy Mesting and Sat cut Timeline,

23Detembiar 2022  Comimance 2-wsaik marketing carhpaign 10 estadfish iterest

23 December 2022;  Cansider need to file Notice ot Intention to Appaint Administraiors
05 January. 2023: Lidiss with Ltoyds and Barciays.as regards proposed st!ategy

05 January 2023 Ogadline for Best and fina) offérs.and jook to sccept an offer
03:January 2023 Successtul bidder to instried Evaluator (f applicable)

11 January 2623: Flié Natice of tntertion i Appoint Administraices.

12 Janyary-2023: Notify the Salititors' Regulatary AlthorRy ("SRA%)

20 Jahuary 2028: Proposed date-for dppaiatrent and completion of sale

o.oo-onoo.u-o

* it-should be noted ihat, whits! thera was no remaining Babllity due to Basclays by the Parinership.a
fixed ‘and foating change reimaingd outstanding in raspect of thilr ptmfow indebtedness; As such, It
was oonstdered appropriaie fo ensure sirategy maetings ware hald with Barciays $0-85 10 either secure
their cooperation 1o release thei cherge-or torseek confimabion of any cbictlons 3 b0 the reglsiration
of a Dead of Satigfaction In respectof the charge..

The draft marketing teaser document was dirculatad to the Dasdiners on 22 December 2022 .and duly
approved on 23 December 2022,

Eddisons forimatly commenced marketing e busingss and assels for safé an 23 Decembér 2022 which
Inchsded- general marketing to Baghiss Traynor's group of ‘¢onigets; adverising on IP.Bid and the
treation of o-date room for patential Imerestad parties to review ‘key information. relating fo the
Partnership.

As Joint Administraions we have a duty to ensure that any SBJe of the husingss and assets i, sold for
fair velue-engd 8t arm’s Jengii. it.is- mh&d that Eddisons are 8 member af Begbles Traynw Group,
howaver, the primary reason inrsnstmsﬁng thent ¥ that Eddisuns ks one of the largest firms of speciafist -
inecivaricy agents in the UK end it is considared that, with their axtensive experience in ihis regard, thay
“wigre bust placed to conduct the valuation and marketing process.

A such, we a7 of the opf:ﬂon that the sale and markatsng p;wess tiss been caried oqxt aiarm"s
Iehath and for the following reasons:

o The marketing process was camed out by Eddisons over a period of more. than 3 weeks, which
vould epable any mt‘émsted'panies to sign_and return’ non-disclasure: agreements review the
Partnership's asseis, galer : addibonal km’maﬁdn from 1he Partnérs and make an offer for the

purchase of those assets;

o Aleaser docusment detaiiing key Parineash&p information wae clreulatad to approimatsly 50,600
contacts. of Eddisens. These contecis have: expenemé in- purchasiﬂg insaivent businesses-and
apweciahe the speed_ al which 1m."y have to;move o secure e purchasd &mcludhg hmjled due

digence.”



¢ Linkedin posts of 8 no rames basis;

& The izaser was &!so Ciiculated o 29 Begbies Traynor Gioup (approximaiely 1,000 rexipients) to
detarmine whetheér any contacts kriow of anyone interasted in purchasing the tiusiness;

& The business was adveriised for sale on www.ip-bid.com. This is 2 specialistwebrite that hes over
1,000 patential buyears;

& Contacied spacific paries ihal are or were' préviausly invoived in the Parinership to establish if they
had any interest in purchasing the business and aszets; and

o Contscled certain solicitor cantasts (6 ascertain whathar thelf practice had'any Interest In acquiting
{he business and assels.

It was moted that Guy Adams, one of the Partnatship's Ooslgnaled Membera, was the sole shassholder
of South West Advocatss Limited {"SWA"), & Eimited cormpany which could potentiafly look fo purchase
the Parinarship's business and essets. Fallowing a behveen Guy Adamis, Bhavani Hogaﬂy (a
Periner ofihe Partnosship anda s:hanehnfderoﬁ SUWVA) and Mike Mi!lef on 05 Jenugry 2023, {t was egread
that Bhavank would appedach poteritial investors withs 2 view 10 finsneing a puschase of the business and

-gsaets,

It was noted thai, in orderio ensure the viability of the newly ireding entity, that chandes o the trading
pramises smay be requlred, namely:

o Rslocation of the Bridgewater ofiice;
@ nesenem of me Taunton ofﬁce, and

Joa Coles wa3s subsequently i€enfifad-as 2 polenita! inancler and hel subsequantly agreed ta Invest in
tha business by way of a pre-packaged sal‘e, using SWA 85 the acquiring vishicts.

An inltial offer was Rrnmuiied and giscussed with Begbfaa Fraymor, At ks same time, on the &esls tat
fhe was.not continuing as an owner or i the managsment of SWA, an agrecment was struck with Guy
Adams tH ransfer his ownerskip of SWA io Bisvanl Hogerly,

As part of the marketing campaign, an infifal deadiine for best ang final offers was set for 66 danuary
. 2023,

Additionzl information was ‘reqiested Dy vanous interssiad parties and tis was requested from the
Partners and provided to Eddigons,

The deadling for best and finst offers was initially extended to 12 January 2023 to enable additional
Information requested.by interesied parties:to be providad.

A fither extansion was provided to the deadine for bost and finakoffers untit 16 January 2023,

On 16 January 2023 e oﬁer was mm fér the Parinership's business and asséts.

assumpbon cfceﬁz‘hn Eab«ﬁhes

internai masiings were held between Begbles Traynor and dur instnucied solickiors, TLT LLP (TLTY,
between 17 Janudsy 2023 = 19 January 202310 disciiss the mertts and ferms of the offer,

There remained d aumberof querfes as-to the coliectablity of the Partnarship's work in progress ledger
-and arepmtwss received fom the PaNnemhlps financial advisor on 23 January 2023 selfing outthe
various issues as regands colfeddicns.



. ®

‘On 28 January 2023 amended tanms of the: sale wee received from- SWA which were reviewed. Key,
Fviproved terms included the payment of £10,00.00 on oomprennn with & further paymem of £80,000.60
shortly thereafter, The reraining balance belng payable on the same terms,

Tha revisad offer from SWA wes considered and, whilst the sale. cansideraiion was considered o be for -
fas- value, It was noted that the terms of ‘payment peaded to be' Improved. As sueh, the offar was duly
» @cceptad oh 27 January 2023, subject fo the revision of cerzin ctivses which were not eonsiderad to

ba dtteptabls.

On 30 January 2023 Begbles Tnawmr and TLT: spoite with both ihe Financial Conduct Autherily and the.
SRAagvegards the pmpased pra-;m:&agsd Admhnwatmm of the Partneishlp dnd any preconditions as-
t the sale that they may require, o

On 07 Februarv 2023 dlscmm wsta- held bétwesn gegb%as Trayner and Lioyds a5 regards e
Partnershipis Client Monias accourls and how thede would likely be destt with on eur apgointment,

Onig  February | 2023 an inlkal meeting was held with Barclays, m&w&d Up by a further meetings on 10
Februaty 2023 and 13 February 2023, whersby the propsssd stratmy was discussed. Barclays
confitmed that.they had no resldual. ciglm against-the” Pernershép and corfirned that they had no
Bhjection to the filing ot & Desd of Satlsfection in this.regprd.

'0n 02 February 2623 Infia! carrespondence setfing aut the riaturs of the propoged sale togk plics wih

On 08 Februgry 2023.Freftens LLP were. approached.fn respeciof thelr nstruction o prepare and
E\raluatur’s ‘raport.

Meeungs ware fieid with TLT. bitvecn 10 Febreary 2023 and 14 February 2023 as regards profosed
mendmenls'tn the oﬁar ang thesy proposed amendmenis wete forwarded io SW&

A mzeling was haid between Begbies -Traynor and‘ihe SRA ofi 22 Februldry 2023 to discuss the
pmgq-ﬁg trandter and management of the’ Partnerships clignt files and how the acquirer intended %o .
mothy the cEets.

" On 13 Fabdruary 2023 a furthee-and final emendment was fecaived-as 1o SYN'S ofiar which resulied in
ha tetivetion afthe inltial sae consicration fram £350,000.00 to £260,000.00 butwith £30,000.00 being
payable mmnmleﬁon and £30,000.00 being poyable viathin 66 days:; Tha offer comprised £200,000.00
in respect. of foodwid, £45,600.00 fn. respect of {he bock debt’ ledger,’ Eseﬂooo in respect of office *
-equipment and fxlires and fittings and £10,000.00 in respest 6f work in progress, In addition, & veas.
cansidered-that. {rere. shwﬂd ba additional protection for.ihe Parinérship’s cradities in respect of the.
‘gale'of the work in'gr ;A8 seh, further discussions ook place between SWA and the proposed :
Admmas&rawlsas ragarﬂs abcemabie tetms,. Ihwas agreed thata percenigge of the WIR réafised would *
be.pald into’ the Adminisiretion;’ the” ‘basis- belag 10% of realised.work In progress: after the: first
"£100, OOD {08 Increasing to 20% afler £750,000.00 duﬁng the first year‘afier the sale completed.

“The améndsd lerms: were ‘discissed: with Ediisons ‘and TLT and, tor e reasons 5ot 0ut below,
* iponsidared to siill sagresent iive best value for credifors. The: rgviged termis ward duly agreed ypon on
01 March, 2023 and TLT.commesiced drafiing the sele and purchase egreemant on the Same'day,

Cn 15 Febnwry 2023 discussions took place with nr g8 regaids.the awﬂy for o of the Pirnars 4 m
“gwear the relevait Nm ol intention 1 Appaint Administrators on befalf of thie otheds under.a Power
of Atiorigy, ttwas subsetquently conclisded that the Povwer- cl’mtomeywu‘xd ol be relied upon and, the?
‘relevant Pertners signed the Notioh accordingly: =~

Frettens LLP were formatly engaged by SWiA on 20 Eebruary 2003,



¢ The Administrators sent forma! notification of the propesdd sale fo the'SRA on 24 Febsuary 2023.

+« Notice of Infention io Appeint Administrators was filed on21 Fabruary 2023 and duly. served on the
Parinership, and Lioyds as the only nuism.m!mg qwﬁfying floating chargu hoider reglstered at
Compenies House:

« A further Notice of lntertion to Appolrit Administratars was fited.on 08 March 2023 snd duly served on
the Partnarship -and Lioyds-as the ondy gutstanding: gialitylng floating cherge holder registered at
Caompanies House. The sacond aotice was required to pravide aﬂdlﬂonal time to firighise the terms of
the ssle.

= Notice of Appolniment of Administrators was. Med on 21 March 2023, The safe of the. Parinership’'s
business and assets compleied on the same:tay, shortly folloving our eppointment

It shoutd b= noted that, gsio? bo their appointment, the proposed Admin'strators advised (he Parineﬁhlp and not
tha Parinérs en thair parsonat podition, the Partners ware encouraged to izke Indspendent advice.

Piesse nofe that negoliations. with the purchases in relation to the pre-packaged sale were conducted by Julie
Anne Palmer and Staphan Mark Powe prior (o thalr focms] appoiniment 83 Adminisirators and not by the
Partnars of the Partnership. it was mede clear (o the Pariners that anca Julie Anne Palmer'and Stephen Mark
Powell were appainted as Admknistrators thal their resgonsibifiiies wotlld be- 1o act in the best Interaygts of the
Partnerstip’s ereditors, This would mean that they could no fongar provide advice bo the Parinership and that
{heir duties to tha Parinership would cease. They would be required to lake custody or control of the
Parinership's property and assets and 1o monage the afiies, busingss and peopenty of the Partnership in
socordinse with the agpeoved proposals of ihe Administradors:

Was the business ar wero the assots of the Partnership aéquirod from an insolvency practitioner prior
to this pre-packafed sale?

No
Dotaiis of the marketing of the businsss and assets of the Partnership that wore undortaken prior to the
pro-packaged sale

‘The proposed Administrators instructed Kevin MéAndrew of Eddisons to valun and market the Partnérship's -
business and assets in aceordance veith SIPis i canfiom that the following marheﬂng acivites were complered
io ensure the bushess and assels were aitvertised lo the widest possible partiss:

s Glecutnied @ tesser document dataiiing koy Partrership information 1o approcdmately 30,000 contacts of
Eddisans, These contacts have expejidnce tn puiéhasing fsolvent businesses. and apprecidte the
speed 8t which they have to move to seeure the purchase lncluding Umiled dus difigence.

« Circudated o.teaser docuiment 1o all Begbies Traynor Group (approximately 1.000. redplans) o
determine whether any contacts know of anyone interagted in-puichasing the business.

s Advertising the business for sale on wwwlp-bid.com. This i 2 epecialist wabsibe that has over 1,000
patenilat buyess. "

+  Contacted specific parties that are.oc were prerdously involved in the Parinarship to estabish if they had
any Irterest im purchasing nbe bussess and sssels; anid

s Coatscled cenein soficitor contacts 1o asoertain whéther thels pragtice had any inlerest i soquiring the
business angd assels.

The mtmamd mafger and scquisition pfoaetss commanced on 23 Decamber 2002 and the Key milestones
* were;.



Dets room set up for poteniial interested pamesta raviaw Key infcmatrnn relpiing 1o the Parinarship on
23 Decémbes 2022;

Tesser document savertised end circulsted (ag datalied above) on 23 Decembar 2022

Deadtine set for indicative offess logether with praofof ﬁm&ﬁg’g by 01 Juty 2092

Desadiine set far best and final.offers by 06 Jamiary 2023;

Taro extanslons wers subsequéntyy-granted as to the daadiine 1012 January 2023 an 16 Janidry 2023;

An initial offar was received from SWA on. 16 January 2023:with improved offers. belig recetved an 17
January 2023 and 13 Fehnuaty 2023

&a sale was coniplated on 21 Masch 2023 after iotice of our ampomamenl as Adminisirators had beén
d af Court:

The above markeiing aclivity. resulted in 27 expressxens of Jn&e:est and. 18 non-diadosure apresiments being
retierned. However, only one offer {as.detailed ebove and balovs) was fecalied.

The accepted offer from SWA vas £260,000.00 and broken down as follows:

[ASSET ‘ SALE PRICE

' £

Goodwill 200,000.00

Book Debls 45,000,600

Virark.In Progress 10,000,00
Office Equipment, Vehlcle and Fixtures and Fittings, 5,000.00 |

| TOTAL 260,000.00

Peyment for the Partnarship's business and assats wilt be as fallows:

o £30,000.00 ~ Payible on complgtign
o £30,006.00~ ~ Payable within 60 days of complstion
° s;woow ol = Payab?e oves quartery instabments of £10,000 for @ pesod of 5 yéars'

n addilicn, thelallowing provisions weye made:

Additional Wark in Progress ("WIP") Constderatfon:

0 10% ot the total amount that SWA collecs in respea ¢f the WIP (havmg convarted it frorh WIP to
debs) within. e fust .calendar year.from: ihe Camplatios Oate In-excess of the' VAP Theestiold. of
E100 ,000:00 and upto a total, mezsmooo and

{1} 20% of the lotal amount that SWA collectz in’ ‘regpect of- the WIP (having converted Tt from WIP to:
deit) within the ﬂt&tﬁalemr year from me Completion Date above E?SO 000

mstmnm Buck Debt Cosidesation: 66%,61 the totsl amaunt thit SWA coliects in respeis of the biook.
debis in axcess of the ook detit lhrasho&ﬂ of £150,000: a0,”

'Tha above wurk-vwas carried eut 1 enisure that. weé fad rully tesbed the markit as much-as possible so'ss fe
maximise’ asset seaﬂsadons on, behatf of creditcs& “The sale was, considered: %bethe best avatlame clultame,
s the sals prtce WaS, greétet than. o ei-sity velie cf e am& and (e miltigation-f: -enmpldyen. claims: for
.fedundancy pay and. payment fi li6s of notice.of 2ppeoximately £425‘522 8.,



Thie langth of the markeling cempaign (over 3 weeks) was gufficient gven the exprassion. of interast from 27
lndeperidant parties and & tolal af 18 non-disciasure agreemenlts being retemad. Howevet, IL was considared
that thevs was no commercia benefit to exending the markeiing period gs na offers fiad boen made ofher than
fhai recelvad from SWA. It was akic notad that the Parinership hed insufficient funds avakable to onable (tto
-continue to irade and that to do 5o on-a limited bagis was likaly fo damage the value of és goodwll,

What vatustions of the Partnership's uridartaking and agsets were obialned?

Eddisoris, a divislon of Begbies Traynar Group, were ingtructed 1o value the Partnership's assats. This work was
-comtmsd by Kavin MeAndrew (MNAVA) and it comeienced vgon Edifisons’ Instruction on 21 Decembar 2022,

The final vaiuation was provided to the mapcwd Adrministrators on 24 Febiuary 202& Eddisons are a
professional valuatien firm dnd 2 menider of the National Assoclation of Velvess and Auctionoers’ (MNAVA).

Eddisons have ignificant experience kn dealing with insolvont assets gnd the appropriata level of profassional
Indemnity Insurance s held:

Edd:sons valuad the Partresship's assets on both a going concem basis and 8 break-up basis. The valuation
was provided on'24 Sabruary 2023, The table below shows'ihe total vatustion atifibutable to the Parnership's

esse‘.s

CATEGORIES OF ASSETS  CATEGORY VALUATIONE  VALUATIONE  SALE PRICE
OF ASSET (GO!NG (BREAK-UP £
CONCERN BASIS)
BASIS)

| Goodv! * Fixed 150,000.00 NIL 200,000.00 |

| Beox Debts ™ Floating Uncertaliv NIL 45,000.00 |

Work [n Progress *** ~ Fleating Uncerisin NiL 10,000.00

Office Equipmeni, Vehicle Floaling 6,250.00 1,500.00 5,000.00 |
assd Fiviures and Filings

TOTAL 158,250.00 4,502.00 260,000.00

* Eddlsens noted that the Royal insilite of Chartered Surveyors advizas, caution whan valuing goodvdll and
‘redommands the exclusion of fummover of pmﬁﬁ wivich are stiibuted solely to the personat skifl end / or
m@u?;,m of the existing management. in addition, goodvdll can be desanhedasa irasting asset in Insphvency
sitratipns.

** The Patinesship's bock-debt isdger was discussed with the. Designated Members and it was-notod that ¢
~sig;ﬁﬁcagt proportion of the debis was aged over 90 daya. AS such, & was considered {0 have an unceftain
reallsable valua: -

- s noted that Eddisons ¢id not cpnducta vahvabion of the Compaiy's WIP, Whilst the Partnetship's WP
was recorded oy £1,579,795.54, it was considered that Skely reakisations: flom the outstending ledger would be
reta:fvely nominat, The reasans for this are detafed tislow. The sale agreemt with SWA provides. that
£10,000:00 is paysble In réspect of the first £100,000,00 of WIP and.thereefier 10% of WIP resfised up o
£75e 080,00 and 20% of WIP realised thevaafter,

The jedges comprises the below which equates t6 approximately £1,312.13 per case;

Wattor Typo Watter  Curremt 7~ 31 Days 31-61  6i-80  >800Days
Count ’ Days Days :

TOTAL 1.204 3890518 1759371 1503594 8320076 1,148.727.95.




Prior to accéptling the offor, the proposed Jéint Administrators were provided with 3 breakdown of the work in
progress: ledger togolher with 3 report provided by thit fisancial advlsatw the Parinership which commedted on
the recoverability on cedain cases,

Key matters identified which are considered (o have a significant effect on ecoverability are:

L3

The Parinerahip files sre primarily paper files and nof elecironic files, As a rasull, IS likaly thatany thirg-
party purcheser would nead io kicur significant Ume and expesise In revigwing the fites as part of gny
handover which will heve a direct effact on proflt margin on the case.

‘The migjasily of the casks cancern individuals, meaning that the evealual paymem for the case woukd
be mede by that individual who may require paymend to be made by way of affordebie Instalmenis as
ogposed i an SUrance COMBEINY,

The majarity of the residential conveyancing and.private client files have an sgreed fxerd §me and much
of the time o those Mes has elready exceedad the agreed fed fee, As such, work in progress above
that agreed fee is nol racaveradie,

it Is noted that post-complstion fime & acefuad, but not biled, on residentfal coaveyancing files. and
pmgaba wosk; A3 such, many of these filss réfidet ime incurred {or will incur additionai time) that cannot
ba Billed.

Tiume ehargod to the clients By junior members of siaff is yet io be reviewed and corrections made by
senior members of staff. As such, €8 anticipated that there ara kiely 1o ba reductions to the final work

in progress figure.
VWhere cases have been rofarred to Parinérship by the Law Flrm Services there Is no sbortivae fes

-allowable. As guchy; ime incurrad for cases that will not be cammenced cannol be writlen ¥ and, as

‘such, there Is a distertion to the work in progress figure.

The Pastnership's ime chasging system autamaticaily-adds one unit {six minutes) every-Bme thereis.an
emall received fican the citent and / or a ihird party a8 well as Intemally. Ii's noted that tme cannol be
charged for emails recelved (gs per the SRA guidetnes).

Itis noted that the Parinership's bllEng guides have fo be reviewsd for each matter and that the emails
received in an thi matier have fo be manuatly uricharged. This is @ ime caslly, but necessary, task
which is anticipaied to have a furiher negative effact on profit marging for those cases.

There are examges of unalliocaied time to nvolces which have already Baan pald and, effeclively, needs
1o be willten-off,

It notad that success fees ars rasaly charged and, where fiiey are available on certain pessonsl injury

- Gasas, lis i3 limited to 25%. Many of the cazes.do not have any succesy fees.

For mallerscharged .on an hourly basis such es Dispute Resolution,:and unsess fee esfimates are
upsdated In 2 mely manner (which it is understood has.mt bean the case) additional time.charged to
the case cannot be. recweresd.

On Ettgatlom files, It is noted fhat thare Is a rizk costs Ehat have not béen propery bakdgelied for arpat
risk of raquested reductions by the clisnt This is & common issie where casts updates have not been
properly marizged and; typically, may restilt in costs being reduced by approximately one third.

Staff shortages in dolh the Commercial Proparty and Femily teams haveg meant that expensive loum
staff nave baen efmployed, reslting in-addifional costs o the cant which canact be recovered.

itis notad that therd e & {otal of Circa 1,204 caseswhich equates fo an average of£1,312.13 percase.
This Is beforg a maierial reduction In e recorded time has been made (for the reasons setout: above).




¢ tisnoted that Family-and Privaie Clent fias are primarfly charged on 3 fixed fes basis ard thal, for the-
friost part, Invoices have slraady bean rafsed.,

Finally, &t is nated that no giher inleresied parties have imde any offers for the Parinership’s work In prograss.

However, ad 8o a3 10 provide additional peotectian 1o the Partnership's oreditors, an additionat slause has been
inctuded aspartcfﬂmsafe and in respect of the sale of the work in progress. it fsagmed!harswxhwmmy a
pementzge of the work In prograss bifed above & threshoid of £100,000.00 in the petiod of 12 manths fallaving .

completion. Payment vall be as follows:

o £100,001.00 o £750,000.00 10%
Above £750,000.60 20%

Rawiews of the woik in progress bilidd wift be conducted on day 183 and 385 following comgletion with paymends
baing due on day 2i5and atday 395 respeciively,

As such, and lor the reasans set aul above, the Joint Administrators considar that the ‘sale price of £10,000,00
plus the agreed perceniage payments is o fol value for the Partneiship's wotk tn progress and that this
represents best valua &:r the Partrership's creditors,

What security (if any) has the Partnsrship provided to its creditors?

Tim Paitnership granted a fixed and ficating chasge to Barclays Bank PLC on 12 September 2013 and fhis was
ragisterad on 24 Septernber 2013. This was duly selisfied on 15 February 2023,

The Pastniership glso graated a fixed and fioating charge (o Lioyds Bank PLC @i 15 Novembsr 2016 end this
was registered on 16 Novamber: 2018.

Wiiat aiteraative courses of action were considered by Julle Anne Patmer arid Stephon Mark Powell?

it was neted that the Parinership coukd do nothing and continué trading with the likaliood that, eventually, one
of e creditors would fikely take action to pelition for ihe Parinesship to be wound up by the Courl. it wes
considerad that action was lfkely to be taken by HMRC as one of the Partnership’s largest creditors, although
amounts outstanding (o Lioyds alse maant these was a risk fhst they woitd look fo appetnt thelr own
Administrator undes thelr fosting cherge.

ft wes nofed that the contfaiiation of frade and eny Increasé ba the Parinership's liabilities could pofentially residt.
in the Pdriners being pursued tor wrongfut trading ¢iaims and petantially actions belng teken ageinstthamas e
result,

I addition, |t was nated that there appeared ta be & visble buskisss that coud be rescued, and which was al
sk If no_acfion was taken on the part of the Parthers.

Tharefora, and without furiher investment, it-did not sppear to be appropfiste 16 continue 1o trade In the short:
tarm without some form. of protection or insalvency. procedure being putin place.

Refinance could have petentislly frovided aditional warking capital to aliow he new sirstegy and rastruchuring

 process to.proceed. Howaver, i was noted that the exfsting leval of dabtwould tkety pui off polential ffvestors.
In addition, and from diswsslmswrﬂu the existing Pariners, f was concledad that furthar investment from them
s not an option. We understand that Mike Miller expiored the podsibiity, of alternative lenders to fund-the
Partnership, primardy with 3 viewto refinanca Lioyds. Whilst these eonversatians were caniad on through most
of January 2023, they uttimatiely proved to be (nfrtiul.



iNaw Statutary Morstorium

There was no viable solution o7 rascirdng the Parinership as no party would have been Interested in investing in
the buziness given the level of liabilities. ©

A PVA would facllitéte @ formal restructuring of the Parinesship undes & binding agreement between the.
Parthership and its crediiors, Whilst it was'hoted that this route did have bangfits, ramely achieving @ potertial
e 6fF of part of the existing debt, #t was also noted that:

1. APVAwould need to ofier = certain aceepiable retum to ihe unsecired creditors, i was congidered ihat
the Pastnarship would ba uniikely to gencrate sufficient trading profits which ¢eild be meds avallable to
mﬂibors,_‘

2. HMRC's secondary preferential dobd, witich totalied £414,134,37, woiid nged to bs pald In full bafora,
ihera ware any funds availadle 1o distiibule 1o unsecured cradions. As such, it was tonsidesad that the
Ekicty requined tarm of the PVA woidd cagilt in this not befng.considered to baa viabie option;

‘3. A proposal would require the spprova! of 75% of undecured eredilors i alfandance and voting al the -
decizslon procedura. Glven the histeric arrears due to HMRC (and the anticipated breach of the Time o
Py Arrangement), Iwas notad that HMRC may not suppart the proposak and

4. A pioposal would require e Nominge to codciude thet there was 8 reasonablo likeinood thet the
amangernant would compists suotessiully, Given ifie difficuilies experienced by the Parinership to cate,
It was concluded that a Nomines may aot be able fo recommend & PVA 't the Partnorship's credifers
s o visble aRamative to thizt of Liguldation o Administration,

in addition ip ihe above, it's noted that e SRA woulkd ikely have concems a5 regards cominued trade under @
PVA and that there would hava been 8 risk that they take direct ction o protec the infevests of clients.

ofq” Voluniary Liquids

This procedure is appropriate whate an enfily has seached the end of its uselu! life and where there is kile or
o prospecwfa disposal of its business 95 @ gniﬂg caneemnL

in this case, there was considered 1o be a fikelihiood of significantly entianced vahue of ibe business and assels
In the event that a willing buyer coudd ba found for the all or part of the buslness and g3sels.

VWHilSE it i3 possibla o achigve @ sale a8 a golng concem by way of & Liquidation sale, It was congidered that a
Liquidatian process could poteniially have a delsimental gffect on the Parinership's mdlbcrs and could resuft in
the redundaricy of al of the Partnership's esiployess,

As such, it was considered thal this would nol provide the best resudt for credicars it the following main reasons:

1. This B @ harmmal procedcrre resulting in the. mﬁoym Waeang madde redyridant. Thepefore, creditor
clalms would incraass as detalled sbove;

2. The ex-slty value of assets was Jess than the sate prica achhweﬂ by the: prespackaged Administralicn:
aad

3. Theve was a-viable business to tave which would.not be salvageabis ih a Uﬁtﬂdammmnaﬁo,

Wiy was it not appropriate to tradé the business duriig the adniinistration in ardet to offer it for sale as
a-going concern?

We & not consider that It was approprate to trade the business fur ha laliowing reesons;



1. Professional fees for rading in Adminsstration ware likely to be significanty. higher and these costs would
reduoe the ﬁ:nds avaimme o credltms,

2. |twas considered that suficient marketing vwas cairiad out prior to our appoirtment to-demonstrate (hat
the offar we procaeded with wes iy the best| Inmrems of cregitors;

3. Thé Evalyalsr's report confirmed tha the offar received dppesred to be for tirvalise;-and
4, There was no guaiantes that trading in Administration weuld incregse the valve of the assels,

Speciflcally, it should be noted ihal lrading:the Partnership In Administretion would have [ncurred. significanty
higher proiessionsl fees. as 3 rosilt of the regilstoty requirerants (hat would hava bean imposed on the
Admintstroiprs by the SRA. .

In parlicutsr, we wauld likaly have aced (o employ a Selitiior ‘Manager to ensure thal the SRA were satished
with the handling of the cases and dally reconcll£aMns of the Clieat mon}% mnm would nesd to have been
cartied out.

For these reasons Tn panicular, it was considered that trading the Patnership in Administrafion would not have
provided ony-additional banedit t creditors:

Whal requests were made to potential funders.to fund working caplial requirements durliig the

administration?

No requests weré made a5 the Administaters could not recommentd to any potential fundes that there wauld be
a benefit in funding an Admmtrarion dué o he kevel of professlona] fees that wcutd bé incirred,

Thete.would aiso be no reasanable piespect of enhiencing assst: raalisations given Eddisons' asset valgation
and aur markeling prooess.

However, the Adminlsirstors are avrare that pmvlcus requasls fed ﬂmﬂlng Tad been made (O various funders-
and thist it was conflrmed no furthar inuesa'mem would be mede.

What offorts wote mado:to consult.major cmdltorg?*
The faliowing efidits were made to coasiill with major creditrs:

o Licyds: Ap [nifal telephtine ¢all was' held with Lloyds on 31 January 2623 lo advise fhem of our

progosad insiruction and the! pmpnsed pwnackaged Adwinistration. Reguiar updales were provided to

Licyds ii the form of emsils and teiephone conversetions vadch aisc included the provision af 5trstegy
nohas and eslirmated 1o cufcome statdments,

It was Impertantto snsure thet the Lioyds.-as the Parinership’s secured creditor. was agresable io the |
proposed sara‘tagg as 1fwlr coivgent vitnrdd b6 reqiired 16 engble the sale of Ha business and-gsséls o -

comptete,
+  Barglays; Whilst Baﬂ:{ays heve subseqummy canfiied: msx they have no fesidual clalin ageinst the
PBMESSM;J and thair charge has'been satisbed ‘at:Companies House, an initis! telephone eonterence .

callwasg held Bartlays, along wilha number of folldw up calls;-so thal they were avaré of our insirction
and the proposed pré-packaged Admm;stmﬁun. .

Wiiat was the dmal’ th@.mnaaﬂ}nm
21 Maich 2023



W’ at ware the 4856t Sold and what was the nature of the transattion?

The-sale-of the Dusiness and-agsats wasa sale:as:a transfer of 2 golng coneem. The: Fpﬂmﬂng gssels werg:
.“tnctude«ﬁ it lia. sale*

CGoogwill,

Book deb%s

Witk in progress’
.Office equ!pmens
Vehicde

Fiadm‘és andx ﬁllings

Thia Paririarstip poteptially nas an,lfiterest in-funds hebd'in escroe-and which are estimated 1o foled £138,000.00.
This asset has bean excluded fmm the sele.

What was thie mns:lderatr far the sale; including paymeni tarris, aind Gthar condiions of the conliact:
‘that could maisrally aifect the.consideration? -

The purchase girice of £260,000.00 15 piyable a5 foltows:
S_- -£30,000.00 - Payable 'onGompletion
' £30,000,00 ~ Rayable vithin 60.days ot complation
£200,000.00- Payabls ovérquarterly instaimeénts of £10,000 for 3 pariod of § yaars:

The.gsset realizations wers.gplit betvaeen each calegory of assat based on oue agent's-professional valuation.

CATEGORIES.OF ASSETS CATEGCRY VALUA'I’BDN € VALUATIONE SALE PRICE
OF ASSET- {GOING" {BREAK-UP £
'CONCERN BASIS)
T BASIS)
Goodwil * Fixed- .160,000.00 NIt 200,000.90
| Book Debis Floalng Undaitain, NIL 45,000.00
Wik in Progress o Floaling Unczrzin NIL 10,000, 00
| Ofice  Equipment,, Véhicie” Floaumg B250:00° 1,506.00 -5,000.00
and thtmes ami Fitlings
'TQ?&L 158,260,00 1,500.00 =2€ﬂ7.'00¢;06

* Ay additiorial clause has boan Incﬁuded as mr’mfihe ‘sabe and in respectnfmn ddia of the woﬁclnprogress.lt
is.ggreed that SWA will pay 2 poreentage of tha:work in progress biltled above a threzhald.of £100, 000 G0'in he:
pemq ‘of 6 moniths’ tmlmmng ‘completion. Pa«ymem wilt be.gs follows:

- Ef00,001,00t5£750,000:00. “10%:
s Above ?.'75&1,000 00 200
Revielr of the.vioik in progress bllsd wiitbe qcm!uebed nn day 183 ami 385 fllowing'coniplotion with paymen{s
being'due on day.215 andst day 395 respectively, =

From E:mlssns s!aruzﬂm it wWas, ‘noted iﬁat the ma]ority of Et:e valoe of the: assets oomprised the Pastidrship's®
~gotdwi Furthem»are 1he aliccation of the ‘consideration was I iine: with the offer received and Eddisons’
cmf‘nmeﬁ mm be an apmpziate appm'tﬂunmem



Given that the majortty of the sale proceads ase lo be pald by way of defarrad considesation, a first fixed-and
flaating charge hag béen provided by SWA. However, It should be noted (hat there is & provision in the safe -
agreement that will allow the addition of aprior chazge to sit shead of {he Adminlsirater's interest up fo the value
Gf£100,000.00 and to aiow for sddRicnat funding 1o be secured by the purchasar to dssist with ongsing treding
cosly,

it should"be noted that no personal guarantee has been provided by the Director of SWA in respect of the
deferred considecation payments. Biscussions with the Director of SWA ook placa In this regard, however, they
confirmed that they were not prepsred o provide any such guareates, the reasan being that persons! guerantees
‘had elready Seen provided 1o Uoyds.

In gocoedance with bast peactice, an Administrator is fequired to consider secuity to protect credilors intereals
where there is a deferred eiement 1o he sale. Whilst no personsl gurrantee is being provided, it is noted that
security has beer ablained by way of a fixad and floating. charge over SWA, Given that the malorily of the zssels
being sokd will de gvotaciad by a fiked charge mada in favour of tite Administrators, it is considared that this
‘shoutd offer sufficient protection to creditors should defarred payments fall Into arrears,

{5 the sale part of a wider transaction? ifso a description of the other aspécts of the transaction

No

Who was the purchaser?

South West Advocates Limitad

ls thore & connactidn batwaen the purchaser and the dirsctors, sharehelders or securad creditors of the
Parthership or their associates?

The Jolnt Administralors have been made gwese of the fnﬂuwing connactlons between the Partnarship and the
-puschasen:

» Bhavani Hogarty - A Designated Membar of the Parinership end-a Director and Sharehokler of the
pirchaser.

s Guy Adains - A Designated Member of the Pastnership and e riirtd Dicector of the purchaser,

«  Masve Vickery - A retired Designalad Member of the Pertnershlp and a felired Diretior of the purchaser,

Are any dirsctors, or fermer direclors, of the Partacrship or their assoclates Invelved in the
managemant, financing or ownership of the purchaser, or of anty other entity inte which any of the assets
have been transferred? (f 50, who are they?

From information obtaited at Comipanies House and from Iinformation provided by the Panness, the Joint
Administetors ere not swars of the Pariners, or forimer Parners of the Pernership being Invoived In the .
financing of the purchaser.

Howaver, ang as delalled sbove, IUs noled that ‘Bhavan] Hasarty e sole Biréctor and Shareholder of the
purchases,

The Evaluator's qualifying roport

Where 2 sale of ihe Partnersbiip’s asgets involves a substantia disposal to a confiected party within the eight-
week periot after the appointmant of an Administrtor, the purchaser must obtain a qualifying report rom an
Evahiator.



.The feport was firovidad to ds“on 21 March 2023-The Evalygior i Malcolm Niakiik who (8.5 quaﬁhﬁeﬂ and’
reguistad soiiciinr; speciaﬁﬁlng liv tngotvency regtsaaﬂom As Sirch; it & cnlﬁudejEd that he. has considerable:
eigeriance’ and kncwledge in Both the legat:services industry bartslsa of tha cafevant fAsalvansy legistation,

The Jolnt Administrators confir that, having regg:rd o the. da%e an which ﬂse report was made [2 Mar.-:h 2023},
-théy gre sgitisfiéd that Malcoins Niakirk has sutficient releviint mlm\dedga and'expetience to make e feport, and
that the conlent of the report mmplles with.“The: Ad‘nmlmﬂnn (Rssinﬁigns on Disposal gte: to° Connacied.
Persons} Regulations 2021%

A capy of the repart & atiached. atAnnexum 1, The reporteoﬂﬂnns ﬁlarma Evaliator was satisfied. that the
consldefsiion tobe prowidad for the relsvant progety: ‘anvd the Grounds fos ihe subsiantial dispos3) are reasofiable
fri v circu’mstaﬂces

“The'purchasér's viablity statesigone

The Jolfit Adminitraiors have recelved s v statemant. However, the umhamrs R uwed !has this
net be clrculsted given that i contants cmmgﬂy senshive Infofmation, The Jeint:Admini
:requested a summarised verslon which can be provided in'due course”

Had any Dircclors of thio. Paﬂmmhrp gwm puatantees. far ameunts due ﬁmm t&we Parm:ammp to.a pﬂm
ﬁnam:wr‘? {3 that finarcter-financing the new business?

The:Pariners have Informed the. Joint Adminisirators thet @ guazantes hes been provided to Lioyds who are @
‘peor fiiancler of tha Partnerahiip. [l is confirmid that Lioyds are Aot francing the new dusiness.

What options, buy-bock arrangements, deferred consideration or other condlﬂom are atlached fo the
.@ommct of sale?

-Nong




APPENDIX 5

QUALIFYING REPORT



Court Refemnce No C‘&ZBMES-GGBOM

(nthe Rrgh Court of Justice

Business and Mpanv Courts of Enﬂaud aid Wales
lmotvencv and’ Companles tist CChB]

ta the matter eff’ardoes Saﬁmnrs e

And In the rr.mm:r af tlte lnsulvencv Aﬂ 1986

The Administration (Restrictions on OiSpcs‘ait gtc. to Connected ﬁ’gpjsgmi ﬂ;e_auﬁgﬁbm;mzl

Propased substantial disposal to:

South West Advacates Linited

21 March 2013

Buyer

Ewtwatﬁgzsﬁtumfy report
by .
tfalcolm Pauf Thomas Niekirk,

Frettens {ip

-{ref: Mr A Miekirk = 86425/1]
The Saxcn Centre
Christchfeh

BH23 1PZ

01202 499255

mniekirk@frettens.co,uk




10

11

Otrettens

AL

Sum'mg'ry"

Glossary,_.

Statutory purpdsé and intént to thi report,_

lMy,quafliﬁcatwns:,to give this report as ‘evaluator’ ...

e evaluatar's Insurance;

The property belng sold

‘Previous evaluators’ reports on this proposed disposal,

The sale price.

The buyer =:and how they are connected

10

A1

Reasons for the evaluator’s conclusion, .

The avaluater's conclusion,

22

The administrators’ certificate

22

Appendices

Appendix1  The administrator’s SIP 16 regort
Appendix2  ValUation feport, from:
- Eddisons

Agpendix3  Heads of terms for the sale / Draft sale sgreement
Appendixd  The buyer's plans fdr the furire of thie business:

- Thé buyer's vizbility statamant.

Appendix5  Confirmation of the buyee's identity and that It Is a connected party
Appendix€  The smill print - imitatiens on the legat liability of the evaluator

Appendix7  Coffiifration of statutory compiiance’



@Frette ns

ie Bl e 2 4
1 Summary

1.1 jhave been appointed to prepare this report, as an independent, statutory evaluator
of the proposed sale of s substantial part of the LLP’s business to the buyer.

1.2 In the circumstances-of this sale, the administrator needs a report of this type for
creditar-approval). Th&s Is because it is a.sale soon after the administration opened,
10 & purcha::cr with a mﬂnectlon to the LLF in admmlstratann

L3 amreporting on the Informatian | have beer given abdut:
13.1 The way the assets being sold have been velued,
1.3:2 Theway theassets have beenmarketed.
1.33 The buyers viability.

14  Pidase notethe limits on this report (particularly those set outin appendix 6). Please
note that the buyer commissioned this repoit, and | have delivered it to the.
administrator.’ Although the administrator has a duty to: deliver.a copy of It to
creditors, nelther | nor Fretiens accept any duty of care ta. creditors of either the LLP
‘of the buyer. fyou are reaaimgthis with the inténticnof extending credit ta the buyer,
Linvite you to ralse further enquiries with the buyer befare dbing so.

15 My fee for this report was paid, in full, by the buyer befere | issued it. Thére'is o
girect costto the creditors irt prepar!ng it. Advance payment is an assurance of my
independence (and see more an that In part 4.8}

1.6  For the feasons given In part 10, | have concluded {as sét out in part 11) l:hat the
cansideration and grounds are reasonable;

2 Glossary
21 Ihavé used these words and phrases in this report:

Administratos : Eithes {or both, aceording to context] of the j'iimt and several
adminfstrators:of the LAP, beirg Jufie Afne Palmer and
Stephen Mark Powell of Begbfes Trayno.

Assets :  The assats the Buyer wishes to buy, They are identified in
appendlx 3 (which coritains the maost complete information |
have sbout-the proposed terms of the sale, in the:form of-a
draft sale agreament).

Buyer. : South West Adyocates Limited (companv nurmber. 3643550
.Engﬁand and Waes), whu:h wishes to- buv the assets. from the
company,



31

3.2

33

34

Case Not-Made Cpinlon :

Evalyator
Frettens H
LLP :

Pre-Pack Regulations :

§12 16 report.. :

Viebility report

iretitens

30 SH DT
A -statement a6 described In 7(h)(ii) of the Pre-Pack
R@gulaﬁons (that the evaluator is not satisffed that the
consideration to be pmwded for the relevant pmperwand
the grounds for the substantial disposal are reasonable in the
cireumstances), In-such a case, the administrator could stil
procead with the sale, but would have to say why they were
dolng so’.

Myself, Malcolm Pau| Thomas Niekirk, & practising solicitar
and (ncn—appamtment ta!dngl 1nsa!ven:v practitioner.

Frettens LLP' (reglstered number 0C318659; Englind &
Watesj The Saxon Cemre, 11 Bargates, Cheistchurch BH23
1wz

Pardoes’ Solicitors LLP |régistered number 0C38281%;
England and Wales) (imadministeation).

The Administration (Restrictions: on Oisposal etc. to
Connected Persons) Reguiations 2021 (S1427 of 2021).

The admmismtor’sreport on the proposed sale, prepared in
accardance with Statement of Insolventy Practice (SIP) 16., A
copy of the SIP 16 report is in agpendix 1,

The buyer’s report on the pransio: thie businessin the Rrture
aré [n appendix 4.

Statutory purpose and intent to-this report

I have been commissioned by the Suyer to make this report?,

The Buyer hasinstructed me to give this report to.the administrator?,

When | and the adminrstrator havé authenticated. this repont, it will be 3 ‘quaiifying.

report™,

By Jaw, the administrator needs a ‘qualifying report” (or.creditor approvall to dispose

of:

3.4.1 Asbstantial part of the:lLP’s businessior assets;

! that would be required tv,r r9(4} of The Adminkiration {Bmtrmm on Disposat efe. to tonnectetf fersons)
Regufatifms 2011’
* This is requirad By reftilali} of The Adriinistration [Restrictions oa mspcsal ete.-to Conntcted Nrsum}
Régufatians 2021, .
¥ This 15 required: by rﬁ{lﬁa)ﬁoj of The ﬁtdmlmstcam [Restrictibng-on. Dmposal e ta Comecbed Persans}
‘Regulations 2021,
‘as dewlbcdmﬁname Adnvinisteation (Restrictias on msmw teieo Cnnnetledmmsj Regulitions 2021
Appandix 1 simmarises how-this raport corplies with the'statutory requiremanis 1o be:s "qualifying report’,

-3-



3s.

36

4.1

42

43

3.4.2

3.4.3

@fretrens
e I 3

Within the first eight weels of the administration;,

To a connected garty.

The Buyer has canfifmed 10 me that it'is a Connected party. See appéndii 5 for thie

details oF that,

The atceptanie of this ragort by the adminlstratr therefére clears i legal cbétacle to

the

sals of the assats to tie bayer,

My qualifications to give this repoft as ‘Evaluator”

1 am making this report a5 an Eyalizator within the meaning given by Part 3 0f the Pre-
Pack Repulations.

-A person reperting as an Evaluator has to be?:

4,21
422
433
a24
4.3.1

£3.2

433

4.3.4

43,5

Knowledgeable and experienced,

Insured.

tndepandent.

Not disbarred,

knowfedge and experience,

| was:admitted to the Rell as o solicitor in 1988,

| witked on Tnselvency cases, for insolvéncy practitionors (acting as-regeivers;
qu-w‘rda’tors‘_.and trustees in-bankruptey) and debtors and company directors both
before-and after | qualified as a solicitor,

1 Began to practise in Insolvency law, as my main area of professional interest,
around 1992.

I'set up the insolvency team:at Lester Aldridge, solicitors and became a.partner at
that firm.

While there, | also spent about five. years on & paft-timé secoridment 10 the

' recoveries department.of a bank:

4.3.6

4.3.7

In. 1697 | passed HEB {the professignal insdivency ekamiination) at first sittifg,.

Since 1998 | have been.authorised borack as an insoivenrcy practitioner.

 This 45 required.by £10 The Administration {Restrictians.an DiSpasat ete. (9 Condscted Persund) fegulativing
2021. o '



&4

4.5

46

fretiens

1. Lot

4,38 joined Coffin Mew, seficitors 4 a giartner in 2006 and set up the insolvency tegm-
“at that firm.

4,39 |3et bp Insolveney-Guru as an Insolvency corsaitancy practicd {primarily advising
insolvency practltmners) in-2016: Through that | worked a5 3 consultant for Nail
Tavior Insolvency ( r\m, the leading organisation prwkﬁng prafesstonal Insolwancy
traimng] and part-time ; at two insamn:v pmcums

4.3.10 | joined Frattens, solicitors.as 2 partner in 2020 and sét up the Insolvency team at

43311 normnv present at several lﬁsalvemy conferences. each year, hosted by
orgamsatﬂons such ds R3, lCAEw SESCA and NTI.

4.3,12 ‘Qvet.some three decades of advising msohvency pracﬁunners and othorsinvelved:
in insolvency; | hive regufaﬂv warked on all thé main insolvéncy pmcedures (énd
oecasionally on some of the more.obscure ones).

4313 My main |nterest has been in nun-conténtivus insolvency work, particulary
transactiona! (sefling the assets of insaivent businesses) and advisory.

¢:3.14 My In-holse wark at fhe bank fand more recently, 3t two Irisolveney practicss) has
-ghten me -an additional breadth to.my cxperience, beyond what 1 have seen in
practice as an insolvency solicitor.

1 am satisfied that my relevant knowledge. and experience is sufficient for making a
qualifying report, as evaluater.

The Insurance arrangements | have in place are described in part 5 of this report.
Independénce.

4.6.1 To the best of my knowledge, Having checkdd my Brm's records- and scu,ght
confirmation from the buyer, |-am (and miy firm &nd pactness ara) not:

a -Connected with the LLP%;
b Anassociate of the buyer’; o

€ Chnficted withthe buyer®,

¢ This k2 requlmmnm of rlzmm of The M.mlntsua(m laestmﬁons en Bamal €2, 16 Caniected Pérsans).
Regulations 2071, 'Cannected” in tids: m&ext k deﬁnmi i3 §249 tmhcm m 19’55

* Thég is & requirement:of r12{1)(b§.of The' Mmrmsmmn {Restrictlons anDisposal ek, to Conntted Persdasy
Regulanions- 2021 "Assackate’ in this. contens is defined in 5438 insalvéncy Act 1986,

TS W atso 3 requlreimint of rxmm

-5-




frettens

F 12, 3l

462 To thé best.of my knawtedse. hevfng checked my firm’s récards™ dnd sought
.confirmation from the: buyer; 1 {and my: Firm:and partiers) have not, In the fast
twelve months, advised®:

a The buyer; or-
b Any person connacted with the buyer.

463 lamnotaware ofaaw conflict of interest'® that might prejudice my indegendente
I ceporting 35 an evatuator. In garticulas:

3 Mv Rirm's fee for préparing this report s a fixed fed; ami will be the same.
whatever | contludé”

b Thebuver paid the fee to my fitm before issued thisvépart,
47  |amnot disbarred from acting as evaluator Tn this.case.
48 Ingparticulan
481 I.my ﬁrmhand‘ my partners are-notd!;
a . Arv assaciate of the administrater; or
b Copinacted with a company vith-which the administrator is connected.
483 Uhaveneverbeen convicted of any criminal dffence!
4.8.3 |have nover been Insalvent!? {in the UK or elsawhere).
4.8.4 hsve neverbeerdisqualified as a director!® (in the UK or elsewhare)
4.8.5 |have naver boen removed .35 a charity srustes?™ (in the UK or élsewhere),

486 larmofsound aind,

7 Thes eggiAremant of 112(2)(d) is.sightly nasrower than this.

P :equlncnwnt of r12i1[c) of M Administration {Restitetians oo Disjodal ete_ 15 Cannacted Persbns)

Rogulations 2021, Sce alse r12(2%

" This I 3 fogrirément af r13{5} of Theé Administration (Restrictons on Oliposal etc. to Connscted Pirsbri]
Regulations 2021

¥ The requﬁremenrt of F13(B) oF Thi-Adeinistration [Reswrictions o Ditpess) ate, to- Costneetésd Persons)

Regutatioas 2021 Is narrower than this,

Y T mqu:rmen:; o rumvm & (k) ofme Admiaisiradon (Restrictions on Disposal evc: to Connected Parsons)

ﬁeﬂuhm 4021 aee Aoee Salecmcand namrower tivan this.

e requiremment: ni e13¢g):& () of The Adminiiration (Restriciions on Disposal e, to-Cannacted Pershns).

Regulations 2021 [51 narmnver than ths,

% The requiiresrient. ot ;ggm & (k) of me Adminisicagian (Restrictions on Disposal etc. to.Cannetted Persons)

Rcauﬂawu 2021 fs'narrower than this]

is: The fequirenents: of rBtaH}) of The Admintstration: [Restrigtions on Disposal ¢1¢, 10 Coanegted Farms]

Regulaﬂms nm are nan'awer lhan ﬂﬂs

&=



irattens

£3, w0
5  The Evaluator's insurance
51  inmaking this report; | am covered by Frattens’ profesdional indomnity insuradice:
| 5.2 Asvrequired by the Pre-Pack Regulations. the detalls of the peficy ane:
5.2.1 Insurér's name¥’:
HDI Globial Spectality S€ = UK Branch {rogisterod Tn Germany; HRB 211924).
522 Palicy numbisris:
Coritract: BOS08621016-
Risk reference:  -BOSOEP1ATED5D
5:2:3 Riskscovered'd:
Civlt iiability arising from Frettefis’ logal practice for.clairms:
- first magde against Frettens while that policy is'in farcesor -
- first notified to.the insurer while that policy 15'in foree,
5.24 Amount covered™
£3,600,000.
5.25 Eiclusions from the cover®:

The exclusions arg riormal for preféssionalindemnity cover for a saficitars’ prattice
I thi€ Jurisdiction, 50 the poficy does not cover claims:

< Alfeady covered by other insurance;
= For death or bodily Tnjury;

~ Fordamage to property (Unless caused by breach of duty in -dolhg legal
wovkj,

¥ Thi is & reqtiserent of rP(eifi) of The Administrativn {Restrietions-on Ofsposal etc to Conntcted Pessans}
"‘unlattnnrs 7,021.
" Th.s is's remirement af r7{c){il) of The Adminisiraton {Restrictions on Disposyl ete wrCannected Pagsomy)

1 Thts i axmuwwenl of erje)finy:of The-Administration (Restdietions;en Dispasal ete to Cmnecled Pcmafé)
‘-auulauons 021,
mnm i38 weqmrementol Hcitv) of Thie Admindsration, (aestficﬂons on Omuosai ¢teta. Cqﬂﬂected Persons)
.ﬁegulzaifms 2011’

1‘!2311&1!@5 2021



53

61

6.2

Yy

8;. 1

8.2

£3

@frettens;

1361,
- Arising fiom partriership disputes (within Fretténs);
- For breach of employment law claims {by Frettens, as emplover);
- For compensation for payment defaulis {for debts due to Frettens);
-+ In the nature of fines and penaities;

- From fraud or dishanesty (but only 1¢ all mémbers.of fretiens are:
tornplicit);

i From war, terrorism, or asbestos {unless caused by breach of duty in dolng.
legal work): . -

- Thatshould be covered by a-directors” or officers’ ability instirance poticy;
- Arisingfrom Frettens operating frof.an office outside England and Wales.

‘Thie $RA has confirmed that 3 solicitor whio atts as an evaiuator lunder the Pre-Pagk
Reguiationg] Is within the'scope-of work praperly dong by a fegulatéd legal practice.

The property being sold

The assets propased to. be soid are'described in appendix 3.

The biiyer and the administrator think the assets to besold are 3 substantial pant of
the LLP"s.assets or business.

Previous evaluators’ reports on'this proposed disposal
1 am satisfiad that rB does not apply (and thére has bean o Previous Repart),
The sale price: '

| will now summarise the consideration payable, #s'set out in the heads of terms or

“sate agreetnent (inappendix 3).

Amount

£260,000:00

How pald

in cash, in Instalments.

-+ E£30,000 oncampletion.

i e buyer has fold e thére ho3 biees no previous report— and't hove i re5400 1o SOUDT thew.— § ast
ageept what they s3y (see r812)),

8=



8.4

8.

86

rgtiens
« ‘£30,600 within 60 days.
¢ £200,000n quarterly instalments of £10,000 over five years:
What security

The adwiinistrator proposes to take 3 debenture from the buyer {pcesum’ahly,
containing the usuaf battery of fied ‘and ﬁoaung char@es!

{twillbea semnd-ﬁnklng debenture, with the buyer's funder takfng first priprity to'a
flimit of E.IGOQOOL

The adminfstratm sought personal gusrantees to secure the ‘instalmients, but the
dlrectous dfthe buyer wete not witling to'give these in addition 16 their otfier parsonal
gunrantees-

There ls-a real risk ihat this seeurity Wwilf prove Inadequate if the buyer should default..
Valuations —of tangible assets-and goodwill

One “golng concern” valuation of Ezng'blu assets, and goodwil, from Edd[sans, fw
£158 250.00.

Ths Iy split as:

« Goodwill - £150,000.00

. "i‘aing_]bta assets ~£8,250.00
A copy of that valuatlon Is In appendix 2;
valyations — of Intangible asséts

The main Intanglb!e assets (other than goocﬁwl‘lﬂi are the debtars. and the work'in
progress. The. admiriistiator has worked from the book values fer bothiof those. Both
are cansidered overstited, but these’ & no indepéndent assesimant of what the true
value of both may be.

+ Book débis

The' bonk vialueé of book uﬂebts is.Balow £100,000/00. The groposéd price paid-for
those -debis; £45, 000 00, therefore seems. feasonable;. ghven:that it is highly
probabie that the realisable value of them will be tess, peshaps significantly less,
than £160,000, 00,

¢« Worlkin progress
The wadrk in drogress has a book valise of aver £1M.



8¥

8.8

88

81

9.2

fretterks

o, Q:\'H-'

The parties. propose to: deaﬂ vilth ‘it bv an arramgement that wilil pay the’
<admmjstrator a pescentage ‘of the realised valiie above an agreed thresheld. |
considerthis s pragmatic and effective ahernative to the:lack of 3 valuation for the
waork in grogress,

Warketing

The ddministrator has described the marketing of the business for sale.in theie SiP 16.
repart. A copy of that lein appendix 1.

The administrator Kas explained: that their involvement flrst arose in connection with
apropasad sale toMetamorph Growp in or around Ajigust 2022. That salewould have
had. ta h;ave been through a2 qu!ck administration sale, slmntar to this, Thase’
négotiations e ended in S@ptamhm' 2022.

Fae variaus masons, esp[amed by the adminlstralor in thie SIP16° statemem, it wasa
eo:uple of manrhs “afvér- that that the buver‘s Interest wes- thén confirmed, -and a
dacision madeto proceed with an-administration and pre-packaged sale.

The administeatar. has explalned, ln the SIPI6 statement, that the practice had 1o
complete twadegal sid audits before proceedings with the planred.admintstration.

Formal morketing started on 23. Dacember- 2022, with a request far best and final-

-offers set for 6 Jenuary 2023, As this. cointided with seasonal business glosures for

Chelstmas.and the New Year, | cannot regard this timing as !dcaa Howaver. Inote that

-27 interosted pames ‘requested infoimation about the MLP, whith was prowtded by

Eddisons. | note also that 1B interested parties signed non-disclosure agreements;
and the initial marketing.period was extended by a further ten days, to 16 January
2023..

My comments about-the timing of publicising the availabifity of the practice for sale
have te be readin the context of a business. thatwas stmggﬂﬂg financially and urider
the thréat 6f -enfordemaont actfon. frarn both- HMRC and ité bat k.

Offers from other parties

The-administrator reports:in their. $iP 16 report, that, sadly, there have been o other
offersto. bw these assets,

Administrotors’ S1P°16 report
Acopy is attached, as-appendix 1,

The buyér — and how they are connécted:

The buiyer has canfiriadits idantity and How it is onnectad with the LU,

The letter confirming:that ls in appendix 5.

.- 15:..



10

101

102

03

104

10:5

10.6

10.7

frettens.
N QO

Reasons for the Evaluator’s condusion

Tmnsactnuns stich as tRls — eardy-sales by af administrator o a connected party = sre
régulated mainly.by professional standards particutarly $1P 13 and SIP 16.

The govérnment's insélvency Service has also. published guidance (30 Apiil 2021} on

‘the Infarmation should sk for. to prepare this report.

The Pre-Pack Regutations requlre this repost to contain cedtalh technical content. In
appendin 7 | have cross-eferred this report to those requiremants, to.show that it

eomplies with them,

The Pre-Pack Regufations doraot otherwise guide me. in the Information | should
review, or the manaer in which | should ceview. It, ba reach éither of ihe only two
permitted conclusions.

| therefare have followed this approach. | have reviewed the administrator's 5IP 16
report (attached in appendm 1} to cheek it covers the points meéntionad i’ SiPs 13 and
16 and the guidonce from the Insolvency Service. Addmonail’y, t have used my-own
professionsl judgement to form miy- own: opfnjon about the subjective exglanations,.
reasons and opindons.expressed in the $IP 16 repont.

{ have, taken-at face value the facts; assumptions and.opinions presented in the SIP 16
report and the supporting dacuments (the valuations in appendix.2, the tenms.of the
sale shown inappendix 3, the buyer's viability report in sppendix 4, and the buyer's

‘statemem I appendix S). §have not verifled themy, checked them or sudited them. |
-am not in any way endorsing their-contents or the opinions expressed in them, Please

note the exclusions in-appendix 6.

Here is my review of compliance vg‘rih S$IP5 13 and 6. To keep the review succinct, |
have used & ‘traffic light’ cdde:

7] A green tick indicates that | am satisfied with the Information supplied.

A green ¢rdss indicates a deficiency from the checklist, but ¢ consider it
immatenial in the ¢ontext of the proposed sale; viewed a5 3 whole,

& An amiber tick mdu:a%es that | am bmadﬁr satisfied with it, but consider it no
more: than adequatg

B Anambercrossindicates that | amm nmsansﬁed withit, but it tias not — by itself
- affected my contlusion.

*i] A red tick shows that some lnfcrmatian is abgént,-or defic ceent, but rthas aot -
by itself — affected my: mndusiou

B2 A red:cross indicates that the abisence ordeﬁcﬁencv in the information suppl\ad
regulres meto give:a Case Not Made Opmnon.

~11-



Olrettens

item

Summary

[

Clear exptanation of the nature and role of tha-administratar as
pre-appointment advisor, {§6 of SIP 13; §7 & 5%.0f SIP 16}

(i

Pre-appolatiment, the administrator should make it clear that the
role Is not to advise.any parties connected with the buyer, {86 of
SIP13; 67 &89 OFS!P 16}

]

Pre-appointment, the administrator should encourage the buyer to

take independant advice. (56 of SIP 13; §7 &9 of $IP 16)

Wi

The administrator should provide fsﬁfﬁcignt [detailed) infermatian
that a reasonabile and infarmed third party would canclude that the

| sale was agpropriate. (§7 of SIP 13; §8 of SIP 16)

[ {v)

| The admilnistrator should provide sufficient {detailed) information

that a reasonable and informed third party would canclude that the
administrator acted with due regard for the creditors’ Interests, (§7
of SIP 13; §8 of SIP 16}

{v

Pre-appointment, the admiristrator shauld have advised
sppropriately whether the LLP should have commissioned any
formal valuations. {48 of SIP 13; §14 of SIP 16}

(vil)

| The administratar should disclose whether any valuation refied on

was made other than by an appropriate Indegendent valuer or
adviser with adequate professtanal indemnity. (58 of SIP 13; §14-
15 of SIP 16)

Suppase any valuation relied on was fade other than by an
apprapriate Indépendent valuer or advisor with adequate
professional indemnity. The administratar should say why they

| were used, [§8 of S|P 13; §14-15 of SIP 16)

(i)

Suppase any valuation refied on was made ather than by an
gppropriate independént valusr or advisor with adequate
professignal indemnity. The administrator should say why their
valuation is considered atisfactory. {88 of SIP13; §14-15 of SIP 16)

(x}

 What alternatives {to the sale to.this buyer) were considered?

{510, §11 & §13 61 51P 13)

)]

What ks the reasan for the sake to this buyer? (510,511 & §13. of
P 13)

=12 -




@frettens
b f M. ot 13 14

Item

Summary

Assessment

Gl

How can the adminlstrator demonstrate they have met their duties
under the: [egisfat_lun when Gon;nd&r‘ng the manner of dasposaﬂ?
{§10°6F 1P 13)

[

)

Credit taken pre-appomtment what advice did the administrator
give to the LLP? {610 of 5iP 16)

(wiv}

Credit-taken pre-appomunent' what did the LLP de to avaid
ineurring crodit in the absence of 2 good Faith belief it would be
regaig?: (5§10 of SIP 16)

v

Credit taken pre-appolnmem when did the administrator (or any.
other person) give the appropriate advice to the LLF? (510 of SIP.
16}

=

xl)

Has the buyer written s viability statement? (§12 of SIP 16)

{sewily

Has the buyer commissioned a viability review? (§12 of SIP16)

[bevi

Contents of the SIP 16 report:
Conifirm which statutorv purpose was pursued,

‘ gSﬂP 16 Apgendix [Marketing Essenttals])

{xix)

Cantenis of me SiP 16 report:

Confirm how the sale enables the statutory purpose to be achieved. ‘

{stP 16 Appendix IMarmmng Essentialsl)

{x}

“Contents of the SIP 16 report!

Confirm why the outcome will be the best availatie: outcome for
creditors 35 a wholein all the crcumstances.
{SIP 16 Appendix [Marketing Es,&nt]a!s]i

(xal}

T contents.of the'SIP 26 report:

Who Introduced the up m the sdministrator?
(StP'16 Appertdm [Marketing Essentlats])

| foiiy

tontents af the SIP 16 report:

j \When was the LL? introdyeed to the-adiministrator?
{Sip 16 Appendm (Marketing Essentlals])

boiii)

Canbems &f, the §iP 16 resztm‘

What iwas the adminlitiator's {firm’s) pre-appointment
involvernent? o

{51P16 Appendix [Marketing Essefitlals])

- 13 T




frettens

E= Y1

| ttem

Summary

Assessment

]

Conterurs of the SIP 16 repoit:
What nen-hsolvencv options were considered?
{5iP-16 Appendix [Marketing Essentlals])

|2

! {rxv)

Contents of.the SIP 16 report:
What other insalvency optlons were considered?:
(sie16 Appentix [Mmket-ng Essentials))

| o)

‘Cantents of the SIP 16 repon

What results woul’d the other options have oﬂenea’
(S 16 Aﬂpendm tMarketing Essentials])

(o

C’ontents of the SiP 16 report:
Which creditors were consulted?
{SIP 16 Appernidix [Marieming Essentials])

D)

Cantents-of the SIP 16 repart:

i craditors were cansulted; what happened?

{S1P. 16 Apgendix [Marketing Essentials|)

(i)

Conténts of the SIF 16 feport:
If no-creditors werg consulted; why?
{51P 16 Appendix (Marketing Essantlals})

Contents.of the: SIP 16 reporty

Why did the adminlstratﬂr fiot trade the busingss.to try to seff it ay
a goinq; concern?

tSJP 16 Appendix IM‘ar&\etm’é Essentials])

fooel

Contantsof the SIP 16 report.
Socured creditors; what securltv do thay hotd?

{S1P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials); 15:§7.1)

{exxiiih

Contents of the SIP 16 report:

Saecured creditors: when were they given security?
(S8 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials])

| ity

Caments of the SIP 16 mpovt
?revfows insolvencies;. d:d the mmpanv by the’ busmess or-gisets
from an insolvent busingss (in the Iast coupde of yeass, pemaps

~!onger}?
{S1P-16 Appendix {Marketing Essentials])




Yrettens

- DR E g 2 3

ftam

Summary '

| Assessment

bocv)

| Contents of the SIP. 16 report:

| Previous insalventies; i ‘yes’ to the last question, distlose the
details of the purchase,

(SIP- 15 Appendix [Marketing Essentlals}]

B

(oev)

Contents of the. SIP 16 report:

Previous insolvencles; if ‘yes' to the question bofore last, disclose
any lnvol\remem of the admilnistrator (or their firm).

{SIP 16 Appenidix [Mirketing Ezcontlale])

| boevi)

Contents of the'SIP 16 report = Maf‘k\eﬂng*
Broaticast —Hoiv wag the avaafahnlstv of the-assets-made known té

| the widest group of potential purchasers?

{SIP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials()

froovit)

Contents of the SIP 16 report — Marketing:,

Strategy justification — What are the reagons for-the marketing and
media strategy?

{51P"16 Appendix {Marketing Essentialsl}

(ool

| Contents of thie SIP 16 report — Marﬁetlng'
 Independente — Did the LLP market” the assets before the
administrator’s [nvolvement?

(1P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentlals])

o)

| Contents of the SIP 16 report — Marketins:

Indegendence = 1f ‘ves’ to the {ast question, say how efféctive and
independent that matketing was?
{SIP16 Apperidix [Marketing Essentlais])

Contents of the SIP 16 report — Marketing:-

Publicise; don't just publish — far hiow lohg were the assets
man’kemd?

{SIP 16 Appendix |Marketing Essentials])-

(<15}

Gontents of the $1P 16 report — Marketing:.

Publicise; don't just publish — followlng the fast.question, does the
adrministeatoi. thibk that was long érdugh to get the. bést résult?
{siP 16 Apperidix [Marketing E-ssemlals])

[ty

Contentsof the SIP 16 report — Marketing:

‘Puhncise' don't just publish - following the fast questian, why was
thit duration of markeﬁing settled upon?

{SIP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials))

&




@Fretiens
1% $pes

tem

Summary

Assessmant

ity

Contents of the SIP 16 tepar! Mar&etlnl

Cbmeﬁwttv How was the Internet used to market the assers; if it
wasn't, wihy not?

{s1P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials])

&

Txckiv)

| Gontents of the SiP 16 report — Marketing:

Have the marketing activities (pre and post-appolntment) been fully |

explained?
{S1P'16:Appendix [Marketing Essantialc})

{xtv)

Coments of the §iP 16 report Ma rkoting;

Whiat wereé: the' results of the markeﬂng activities: Qpre and post-
appaintiment}?:

{SIP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials})

o]

Contents.of the SIP 16 report — Marketing:

Did the marketing actlvities diverge from the ‘essenttals’ {listed at
the start of the azppendlx to SIP 16§

{SiP 16 Apgendix’ IMarketmg Essentialsh)

j {xlvily

Contents 6f the SIF 1,5 repozrt A rhating:.
if ‘ves’ to'the last question; wbiy?
{SiP 16.Appendix lMasketing Essentiais))

i)

Contents of the SIP 16 rmrt = Marketing:-
Why is the: administrator relying on the marketing done?
{510 16-Appendix {Marketing Essentials|}

’ {xlix)

Contents of the SIP 16 report — Valuations:.
Valuers: Who ara they?
{5ip 16 Appendht {Marketing Essemnalsi]

i

Gnntems«af theSIP 16 report — —Valuatons:.
Valuers: What are thelf quaifﬂcatluns?
(S1P 16 Agpendiz {Matketing Essentials])

(6

 Cantents of the SIP 16 repoﬂ Va!uations,
' Vaiuers Have théy confirmed thes; mdepende»nce?

{SlP 16 Apgendix [Marketing Esssntials])

o)

;

mntents of the- SIP 16 report = Vaﬂuatwns
Vaiuers 0o thev caxrrv -adequate P insurance?

| ' {5iP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials})
(

-18-




XAV

Ofrettens

item

‘ Summﬁ

Assagsmant

[am

Contents of the SIP-16 repert — Valuations:

Valuers:. Suppose any of the previous answers about them are
unsatisfactory. Why were théy used?

(SIP 16 Appendts [Marketing Essentials])

(liv)

Contents of the SIP 16 ragort— Valuations:
Produce the valustions.

1 {StP-16 Appendix {Marketing Essentials); 15 §7.1)

i

Cantents of thé SIP 16 report — Valuations:
Ghodwill: Has.the goodwill been valved?
{51P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials])

(i)

Contents of the SIP 16 report — Valuations:
Goodwill: 1f vatuad, give an explanation and basis for its value.
{$1P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials])

Wiy

Contents.of the SIP 16 report - Valuations:
What wag the basis for valuations?
(SiP 18 Appehidik |Marketing Essentiak})

{iviii}

Contentsof the SIP 16 report ~ Valuations;
Why was that basis chasen for the valuations?

| {SIP 16 Appendik |Marketing Essentials]}

{hi}

Contents of the SIP 16 report - Valuations:
How does the price compare to the valuations?

{SIP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials))

=)

‘Contents of the SIP-16 roport = Valuations:

IF o vaivations; why?

{StP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials))

{ixi)

Cpﬁie:r'it.s of the' SIP 15 report— "{a.!uéﬁoﬂ!s:
If no vajuations, how is the administrator satisfied with the price?

{SIP 16 Appendix |Maiketing Essentidis])

)

‘ Cpﬁtehtso;f the Sl? 16 f?pmh‘l?é;igégéﬁoﬁ (witfi the Buyerj: .

When is It to complete?
($1P'18 Appendii [Marketing Essentials])

(i)

“Contents of the $IP 16 repart — Transaction (with the buyer):

Any Known-connaction bétween buyér and-selfer other thanthat
shown in this report?. _
{SIP-16 Appendix {Marketing Essertials])

.17




@frétteﬂs

IALTON

tem

Summary

Assessment

{ixiv)

Cantents of the SIP 16 report — Transaction (with the biuyer):
Supposa there is'a group transaction. Is the disclosure clear enough
{for example, sbout allacation of the price pald)?

{91 16 Appandix [Marketing Essentials])

2

{hev)

Contents of the SIP 16 report — Tramatﬂan {with the buver}:
Bid anvof the LLP"s directors giye personal guarantees to 3
finander?

(S1P-16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials)

(b}

Contents-of the SIP 16 report - Transaction (with the byer):
if yes’ to the last question, is that financier Involved with the

| buyer?

{51P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentlats]}

(bviT)

Contents of the SIP 16 repost — ~'Sale Consideration:
Allgcation: How is the price allocated to asset clagses?
{SIP 16 ‘Appendix [Marketing Essentials])

I

T}

Contents of the SIP 16.report — Sale Consideration:
Aliocation: ‘Why that allocation?
{SIP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials])

Contents of the SIP 16 report — Sale Consideration:
Altocation: How is the fitice allocated to fixed and fioating charge
realisations?

| {S1P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentiais))

{hex]

Cm’ute‘vits of the S|P 16 report — Sale éonsidemﬁam
Payment tarms: Any optians, buy-back agreéements, deéferred
cungideratien, or other conditions?:

{SiP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentialg])

(bxiy

‘Contents 6f the SIP 16 report ~Sale Consideration;

Payment teems: What. securlty s there for defesred consideration?
{StP 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials]})

{osi)

Contentsof the $IP 18 repoit — - Selé Consideration:.
Payment terms:; If deferred consideration, and no security, wiw?
(S1P 16 Appendix [Marketing Essentials])

{exiii}

Contents of the SIP £6 report.~ Sale Consideration:

If ather, related transactions, are thiey fully described and
rewma 7

{SIP 16 Appendix, [Marketing Esseritials])




frettens

12 QUpEr

10.8 ) have alsp assessed the sip 16 teport {and its supportmg documents in Appendices 2,
2 and 4) and the information given 16 me by the buyer, againict the ltems listed in the
guidance published by the Insolvenicy Servite (30 April.2021) where not already

covered:
ltem | Summary - Assessment
(wxiv] | The name of the LLP (&
fhoov) | Registered number of the LLP &z
foesvl] | The nature of Its business &
fiondi) | Uist its creditors (showing if secured, and smounts owed) 0
{honiil) | Personal guarantees given for debts, funding and guarantee limits. S
(hexix) 'Detai[s;of'aljl_chargas registered against the L1P's assets 1
(Aot Number of staff
(1)) | Summary of évents leading to the curreat situation [~
i‘lm&ﬁ} Steps taken to avold administraﬂgﬁ '
{buxxlif) | Buyer's fiame '@
{bocxiv) | Buyer's company number @
[homxv) | Names of all the buyer's directars 7]
(boivl) | Names of all the buyer's directors othes interests (If applicable] | @
[lixwovii} | Listof all the connected persons In the salte 2
(li;'akvﬁi} Nature of their connection to the LLP ]
{Poxxix) De:auls- for all wnmeted pames =of their involvement {:farw! with:
-2y other tompanies that have become insolvent
frc] | Wihat will be differsnt I the futiire, BE)
) What p’exs«a_naf guarantaes are there for the buyer's debts (and what | &
| are the funding and guarantee Himits)?
Tiect) | Why the buyer has offered this pricefor the assets. &
e} | Who will be di'sad*ﬁaf’ﬁta’ged,‘oq"f@voﬁred by the transdction

«19-




Yrettens

19. 6723

16:9: The. Insolvency Service alse ﬁst thé foffowing lnformatiam as fikely to be useful, if

avalla!i:{‘e‘

[sem | Summary | Assessinent

| {xciv) | A viability study or statement from the buyer | (=] i
Picv) | Summary financial sccounts for the buyer (inchedinga batance sheet) | &

i(mvi] A statement of affairs & o |.
{wevii) | A buginess statement: A |
(xevii), | Business plans; a

[Twcog | Business forecasts. EN

o Supporting docamentary evidence B

Ac,i!) I have dlso assessed theSIP-16 report {and Its stpporting documents In Appendices.2;

-3 and 4} against these-additional criteria;

{item Summary Assessment
{ai) A clear- desmphon of the” ccmpam/’s r\e:ent history, with partieufar | @
'emphas:s on the circumstances Izading to Its insolventy.
{aii A clear dé:s,;:ripﬁbn»'pf'tne reasons for the proposed sale to this buyer. | @
(i) | -A clesr chronalogy.of the main events in the LLP's recent history, | B
[{a] | -Useful Ristorical financial information. a
{cv) A clear estimated gutcome statement. ' ) T
{evih -Clear, platn, jarg_dh-frée-lzr?iguage; @ -

1011 Points: on which I :mtidpate the a:dmumst)ratcr may recerve further: queshons froin

credimrs are these

10.11.1  Other optionsfor an insoventiaw fiim

Y ! am 3 practising. sancmr and therefore. have some. familfarity with' the
reguiation of law firms. | have aléo advised ins«atvencg practitioners, and

‘sahcimrs, on law firm insoluaniy,

"20<



i0:13.2

10.12.3

@fretteﬁs
13 EER

The SRA {Solicitors Reguletion Authority) has extensive’ powers. They include.
the pmver to intervene In & soficitors” practice. Théy can and will mtemzm
vory swiftly if they perceive a threat to elient monéy, or if there are sfgnxfrcam
regllatory bfewies {as Just two examplos). Intervention by the'SRA would be
likely to msuft i no residual realisable value foran admmﬁtmtor or figuidater

to distrbbute to Crediors.

The.powess of the SRA make H-slmast Impessible for a Solicitors’ firm ta
continue to'pracilee; once administrators have been appointed. This means
that a pwpack adeministration sale Is.normally thé only reailstlc cﬂﬂun for
dealing with an Insolvent law firm, wheré there is any prospect of preserving
the goodwill, and continulty of work an cilents’ files,

Valuation of debtare ang work in progress

Thie administrator Has not commissioned a formal valuation of either the
debtors, of the work in progress, For both of those assets, they have worked
from the LLP's own book figures. The-sdministratar thinks 1t likely that both
figures aré.overstated. | consider that 3 reasonible paint of view.

The administeator is proposiig to sell the book diébts for just under haif their
baak value. | think {hm is ressonable. The boak valua of them fs fads than
£100,000.00; Ialso note that:

T The buyer will pay an extra 60% of the value of the debtors above

£150,000; 3nd
fi  The buyer is paying £200,000.00 for the gogdvrli of the practice,

The ydlue of the work Tn grogeass is significant. At book value, it s over-£1M.
The-administrator.thinks'the troe value is very mizch boss thzm that, That'sa

subjective vigw, but an Informed one, and | think thelr experieace Is lkely to

be praven right on that.

Although the headling figure for the work In progress Is only £10,000; | rote
that-the buyer will additionally pay {if.the work in progress turns out to be
miore vatuable, that its present agsessoent)s

i T0% ofits valug above £100,000;.and
i Tht eate doubles to 20% for its value above £750,000.
The valuer's hidfepgndeme;

| fiote thay Edduons, the valuer sppointed by the adm?nisuazord Is cannected
with Begbnes Teaynor Group, the administrator's, firm, | commant on this
becauss it gives at least an Impression of a- pozsable ‘threat to independence,
That impression 1$ materlai in the: context of # transaction of this natiire;

; admmfstrahan pre- packs are. o&em mntrovea‘sfal.

<21~



11

frettens

SR.LERXG

The adminfstrator -has given their reasons (i their SIP 16 statement) for

-appointing a connectad firm. | think they are reasonpble:

| hote In this ease that the valuer has appraised the tangible-assets, ‘and the

.goodvAll, The valuer has not appraised the delitars or the work i progress.

For the'reasons giver: above, | consider Tt reasonable for the administrator to

sell the beok debts of this,LLP at the proposed: price.

For the reasans given above, fconsider the propesed “anti-embarrassment

‘ctauses” (to pay to the- administrator # percentage of the value realfseﬂ for the

book debts and: work in progréss, if- aboved pamcuﬁar figure}, aré elﬁdent and
effective substitutes fer 3 valuation.. The administrator, belivves that 3 formal
valuation'of the work in progress would be difficult to obtain-and rosthy. I think
that is areasonable and fair assessment.

Eddisons is a.specialist valuation practice; arweriv regulated, and withits:own
tralned and quallﬂed pegrsonneL i comider thélr engigament by the
admmistratnﬂn this: GISE tu be whtﬂl%v apyrupnake. .

The Evaluator’s condusion

1Ll TheEvalUator is satisfied that:

11.1.1 the consideration to bé provided for the rélévant prdparty and
11.1:2 tfié grourids for the substantial disposal

:gre reasonable in the elrcumstances:

11.Z The Evaluator'sreasons for.this conclusion are summarised in .516 of this.report.

‘Siphed:

fﬂy”( /,\,K

Malcol Paul Thamas Niekirk ~ Evaluator

Administrators’ certificate

{1

t hiave eonsidered thie-contents of this report.



Oretiens
S TTHAE
() I@msatisfied it thisreport:

i) Meets the requirements specifiéd in ragulation 6 of the Administration
{Restr:rﬁons on D;smsal ot¢. to Connacted Persons) R)egulauonswn

(i) !ncludm the contént specufied In: regulaﬂon 7 ‘of the: Admilalstration
{Re;smctmns on Disposal ste to Connacted Persons) Reguianons 2021;

Ii@%}. is theréfare .3 quallfying report “as described In regulition 5 of the
' Adiinisteation {Restrictions on: Disposal ete. to- Connectéd Persons)
Regulations 2021,

Dore:.21-March 2023

Sighed.: s

Jullés Anne Palméi or Stéphen Mark Powrell - jolnt administratar of Pardaes SoliditarsLL

.23~



